T-8421A FHFH
T-8422A PARTS BOOK

Wit B EN I F 4L [T-8421A]

TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER[T-8421A]

Wt EHIER s B sh 112 F 51 [T-8422A]

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER
[T-8422A]

orother.

M F A5 IR1ES % (Parts Navigation). http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/chn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html






BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8421A-T

0: #HBYAHE / Minimum lubrication type
3: T B E / Semi dry type

5. % #l / Heavy-weight materials
F: A% / Foundation garments

E 3: fEH K / Medium-weight materials

- BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8422A-4

@_E 0: RHB A% / Minimum lubrication type
3: $HAF MBS / Semi dry type

@_[ 3. hE#H B / Medium-weight materials
5. B8l / Heavy-weight materials



4 MREFHHFESEDS « WILS, BSETRMARTBH—ERRIHA-KR,

($854T1~6651)

FHFHAOERIRHA

1. AF M2 RIBE A F 2004505 AR AR B AT SRR
2 BEHMHRITERED. BERITEA.

H

A. HLEEERSY

x

B. EH#hRE

C. sHHRzh & HE

D. EM%E

E. XH&E
F. EigiRE

G B XRE

H. XHmihEE

JI. e IR B (T-8421A)
J2. FEHR IR T (T-8422A)
J3. R EE

K. EMEBH
L THEE

M. a2k 3c B (T-8422A)
N. gthigBRE

P. 5% E

Q E&%E

R 1&%kE

S. A% E (T-8422A)
T. &£HH - DikkE

T2 FHIA%RE

U. BS8Bam(FX) RE

V. BRIE A R B R

Z1. f

Z2. fitts

Wa. T &EHRE

Sp. FRIMBEBH - %
Gal. THA—% % (T-8421A)
Ga2. THA—¥% (T-8422A)

#3l

© N O W =

11
11
13
15
19
23
23
25
25
27
31
33
35
37
39
41
45
47
49
51
53
54
56
63
67




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ...

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 54 -66.

CONTENTS

A. Maching DoAY .........cc.coivieiieinieecree et e 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ............cccooveeeeeeeeiciieeeeeeeeeeeeen 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism ..........c.cccccccvcvineneieivuvenenn.e. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ............cccoveveeieciecicceeeiiceeree.. 7
E. Feed mechanism ...t 9
F. Quick reverse mechanism ...........ccccevnvnreieieeviieciee e 11
G. Quick reverse switch mechanism ................c.ccccoevvvvnniennnn 1"
H. Feed shaft mechanism ..........cccccovevvrrriciecciceeece 13
J1. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A) ...c..oooveeeeeveiiveieeceeennn. 15
J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A) ..........cccoeovevcvvvivecereenn. 19
J3. Rotary hook mechanism ...........cccceevvevveerreeereenieicceeeeeeeen. 23
K. Gauge PAMS ....c.cocuieeieeieeieertiereeie e et et s eenenees 23
L. Lower shaft mechanism .........cc.ccocovvrevvreeieceereeeceen 25
M. Tension release mechanusm (T-8422A)...............c.oeoveueenenn.. 25
N. LUDFICAtON .....coeiiiiirreee ettt s 27
P. Threading mechaniSm .............cocveveeeeeeieereeeecieeieeeeeeeeeeene e 31
Q. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........cccecoevvveeeecriciveevireeeennnn. 33
R. Thread trimmer mechanism ..........cccocooeeeneceeriineceeeenen, 35
S. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A) ..........cccceeeveveivciereemnnenns 37
T1. Control box & motor mechanism ............ccccoeeveevecevrncerenennn., 39
T2. Control box mechanism ...........ccccovveveveereeineeceere e, 41
U. Power supply equipment mechanism ............cccccveuvievnvinnnene.. 45
V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) ... 47
Z1. ACCESSOTIES .........coeruemtrrrererereentrnesensesestessresassssssssesssensenne 49
Z2. ACCESSOTIES .......oeeuereereieeirienieretesteeeestesessresenteenessenssesseeneens 51
Wa. Warmning 1abels ...........oeeoeiieiieeecceeeie e e 53
Sp. Different PAS ISt ......ooeieiccvrcerr e 54
Ga1l. Gauge parts list (T-8421A) ...ccoeeieeceeeieererereeeee e eenee 56
Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-8422A) .......ccceveeenrrerreeeeeieeeeeseeeecseeenes 63



A . Hlik& 4 / Machine body

—19 jl
< }—18
I
- )
22
-
//-/
§;§%>
R

_ / H
L &
TN
/ _
/ |
(10 e
_ =
L\ |
v
—_————
o _ _
e _ _
& | 04 _
3 | _
o _ \
° _ _
g LV )
mm

T-8421A/8422A-050



A . HLi&ER 4> / Machine body

SHS | CHARFS | G TEpEE AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 2| DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 1| E £ §H POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 EZ FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2| E 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|48 4T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1| REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|9B€T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442001 1|Dix&E MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3|9R%T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1{4R T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

11 SA2443001 UlER: DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|9R$T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1| M6 L BED LEG,L

14 025080236 1|F2E M8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

15 SA2445001 1|B0E s BED LED,S

16 SA2447001 1|HER LAZE 4 SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

17 SA2479001 1T BOBBIN WINDOW

18 SA2449001 1|HERRA SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

19 SA2479001 1| HEWR BOBBIN WINDOW

20 S$36663051 1|ar AR A ¢ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

21 S34438051 4|9R4T SM3. 18-40X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

22 116010001 1|9R$T SM5. 16-40X4 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

23 SA2929001 1|18 &, 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

24 SA2929001 2|1 & 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

25 S37060001 1|8EtdRie LABEL, GROUNDING
<AFB*F> < For Japan only >

26 SA2040001 1REEEHRZE(B/ R) LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<HTFHRFEM> < Except for Japan >

26 SA2041001 1|BIEEEIRE (Ph / &) LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

“iEBY" "OPTION PARTS"
27 SA2761001 1{HESRLBAH SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY
28 SA2479001 1| HER BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8421A/8422A-050




B . Lih3EF / Upper shaft mechanism

<HRGMBMEE, AF -000 / For "-000" Minimum lubrication type >

! !
Fg1 B2 14:@F -003,-00F / For " -[103,-I0F"
FF-005/For " -[105 "

T-8421A/8422A-109



B . Lih3& B / Upper shaft mechanism

ErSEELTEIER T AR NAME OF PARTS RM

<BF-000> <For"-CJ001">

1 SA2452101 1| L% oD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 1B bR THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1|BREh& 600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 S38707001 1|Bk4h7R 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 $38398001 11 £H4T R4 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1M 6X6 L=90 WICK,6X6 (L=90)

7 113014000 1% PUSHER

8 $25260001 2| EIEMRET MEX5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1|38 & IKZh 4 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 $23651001 2|EIEIRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 $25235001 1|48 %T M8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 1|48%T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 1| PR HF St SR THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<AF-003, -00F> <For"-0103,-C10F">

14 SA2935101 1Bk ATS3-LAH THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<AF-005> < For"-[105">

14 SA2936101 1| Pe4Fss5-LAH THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<AF-000> <For"-CJ0C1">

15 S$13160001 1| BT ARA Y 2 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<AF-030> <For"-C1301">

1 SA2452101 1| k4% oD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 1| Bk &4t im THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1|Bksh& 600422 BALL BEARING, 60042Z

4 $38707001 1|Bk4hAR 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 1| Bk d kP THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 1|484T M5X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 $25260001 2| Bl EYRET MEXS5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1| &% zhEe BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 $23651001 2| B EIRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 $25235001 1|48 4T M8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 1|484T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 1| Be AT 325254l 4 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1|984T M5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|4R%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<AF-033, -03F> <For"-[133,-003F">

21 SA4115001 1|BEZAF s3p THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3 P
<BAF-035> < For"-0035">

21 SA4166001 1| BE&4F S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ,S5 P
<BF-030> <For"-13001">

22 SA4129001 1| B ERAT IR LB R A THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

23 SA2460001 11ELEEH PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

24 $38710001 1|BR4h& 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

25 $23651001 4| B EIRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2461001 1|R$% v oD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

27 $38713100 1|5 FAN

28 062403512 3|4R4T M4X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

29 028040242 UFRE 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

30 025040232 3|FEE w4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

31 SA2463001 1|RH B TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2|984T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1| B E&ATFBAIPE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|48 4T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1B |DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 1| IR SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 1|hiE FELT

38 SA3059001 1| AR S e HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1[884T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

T-8421A/8422A-109



C . $t#F1&3h4E 5 / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< imBIMRE, AF -000 / For "-000" Minimum lubrication type >

T-8421A/8422A-115



C . §H#Fi28h 3 R/ / Needle bar rocking mechanism

SRY | LRSS | uR LAY B NAME OF PARTS RM

<HAF-000> <For "-0J00">

1 SA4124101 1|$HHFIER) S4B 4 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 1|$HF &8 4 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 1| iR SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2[4R$T M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|$tH NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 1|$H4THR5E NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|88 $T M3.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|il%% L=50 WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 1| §HFF R AEHT CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1|tk SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 1|F bR NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 1R E CASE

13 SA2484001 1|28 WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 1|t CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1L v FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1|98 $T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1METZE D FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1|l L=200 WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 1|HE FELT

20 SA2485001 2| %8 SET SCREW COLLAR

21 $25260001 4|BEIEYRET M6X5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<BAF-030> <For"- O30">

22 SA4093001 1|$HF IR B # NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 1|$tHraay NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 2|4R4T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA2474001 1| faigiRiE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|9RET M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|§HF |NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 1| NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1[48%T M3.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|HZ L=50 WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 1|$HTF B AR EEF CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 1| fimtr SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 1§ E CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 1R E SET SCREW COLLAR

28 $25260001 2| EISELRET M6X5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 13RshihihE L BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 1iBZhihE R BUSH, R

31 062500816 14247 M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 062061616 1[4R%T M6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

33 SA2489001 1|$HHFIEENEEF NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 1[4848 M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 1126 WASHER

36 SA2490101 11§23 ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 $23460001 2|4R%T M6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 1|$Bzh#r5h P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2|4B%T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 112 HE P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 1{A7S AR M6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 2|12M WASHER,PLAIN

43 SA2494001 1520 B NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 14248 M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

T-8421A/8422A-115



D . [EMIZE T / Presser foot mechanism

6 :AF-003, -005/ For * -003, -005"
AF-00F / For " -OCF *

(i

(

\ 1\ 1\

\

(UL

29

24

< T-8422A iEM %
/ T-8422A OPTION PARTS >

T-8421A/8422A-201




D . EBI# T / Presser foot mechanism

BHE | CHAFS | a TapfF 2 Hn NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 1| EFhIE PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|98 $T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 1A 9RE M4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175001 1ATRE M4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 1S SPRING GUIDE
<AF-00s, -00s5> <For"-003,-005">

6 $07346101 1| B R3O PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<HTF-00F8> <For"- OOF™>

6 $16196001 1|EEH ¥ PRESSER BAR SPRING, F

7 SA2496001 1| ERH PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1| [EHFHfE GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 $25289001 1|4842 M6X10 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 1| EHRFA A PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 $31006001 138 ERIRF LIFTING LEVER

12 $39051001 1|9RET (2B )IM3. 5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
<T-8421A> < T-8421A >

13 S07353001 1| R A 4 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
<T-8422A> < T-8422A >

14 S07351001 1| A 4 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

15 S07529001 1| EETHYE T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

16 048030342 2|44M@ E3 RETAINING RING, E3

17 SA2677001 1|k TENSION RELEASE WIRE

18 012061832 1|924T M6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

19 021080306 1|48 6 M8 NUT, 3 M8

20 SA2500001 1| BRIZEHEH KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

21 SA2501001 1|38 ERIEAF PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

22 SA2502001 1| BRI EH KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

23 SA1179001 1{ERIRST M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

24 S07349001 1| EEFRAILTH P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

25 SA2504001 1|%E SET SCREW COLLAR

26 012500536 2|9RET M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<T-8421A> < T-8421A >

27 S07355051 113458 SPRING, EXTENSION
<T-8422A> < T-8422A >

27 S07355051 2|35 SPRING, EXTENSION

28 062501416 1|484T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

29 021500106 1|75 A% M5 NUT, 1 M5

30 SA2506001 1|BRIZRFATH KNEE LIFTER LEVER

31 SA2507001 1| BRAZ IR FHAT KNEE LIFTER BAR

32 SA1179001 1|ER4RET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

33 SA2165001 1|ERIR%T M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA1179001 1|ERIRET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

35 SA4149001 1|ARIRET 6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

36 021060306 1|72 M6 NUT, 3 M6
< T-8422A x4 > < T-8422A OPTION PARTS >

37 $10780001 1|1 A ¢ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

38 S07529001 1|REETFHRYE T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

39 048030342 2|#4@ E3 RETAINING RING, E3

40 SA2677001 1|#2% B TENSION RELEASE WIRE

41 SA2578001 1|38 EBIEH PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

T-8421A/8422A-201




. %% %W / Feed mechanism

52 50

1.<AF-003, -00F
{ For "-0013, -0O0OF" >

<HF-005/For "-005" >

36 37 38 46

1
30 @L jﬂ 47 49 48
39

5§

45

&

T-8421A/8422A-202




E . X% ¥ T / Feed mechanism

BHE | CHRRFS |8 TR NAME OF PARTS RM

<AF-00s3, -00F> <For"-003,-00F">

1 SA3062001 1|0 1B # FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<B¥F-00s5> <For"-0O005">

1 SA2509001 1|P)iR RS 4B 4 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2| /ARG M GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|8RET M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|iReaB SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3|im#E FELT

6 SA2516001 1| V)% 8% E L STOPEER

7 062060816 1|48 4T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 1€ HmEHEH F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 1167 KiEH FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1| sH5h R NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 1KFEfRLERE 5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 1| B EMRET M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 $25236001 1|4R4T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 1k FERE 5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 14842 M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 1|35 % /NEFF LINK

17 143616001 1% % Ak SHAFT

18 048060342 2(445M E6 RETAINING RING, E6
<AF-003, -00F> <For"-003,-00F">

19 $38422001 1|¢tEE4R A STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<BF-005> <For"-005">

20 $38427001 1(§HRE4R 2 STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1A TR FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746002 1|$TREARRE FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458102 1|48%T SM4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

24 108549001 1|02 @ ORING

25 $50098101 1| ERLH POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 1|1 Zh 3 3 NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 1|FR R i DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 $39830101 11368 SPRING

29 SA2525001 1ERLATEE 5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|4B$T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 1|1R B EH CONNECTING ROD

32 SA2527001 1| R i ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1[48R4T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 1|ER4R$T M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA2529001 1|EI4&F 5 TR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1|34 Es RETAINING RING, E8

37 025100132 1|FF2E si0 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 1124 SPACER

39 S07374109 1|BIsEEF REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 1/3 5§ SPRING

41 SA3067001 1| FHEE LEVER GUIDE

42 $S48367000 2| S B RUBBER

43 062501216 1|4984T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

44 025050336 1|F28 L5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5

45 104821001 1K 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2|484T M58 SCREW, PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 1| EHLEF STOPPER

48 062501216 1[4R4T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

49 025050236 1|28 M5 WASHER, PLAINM §

50 S07376001 1A R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 13058340 SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 1{48%T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

53 062501216 1|484T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

54 021500106 1|75 AURE M5 NUT, 1 M5

T-8421A/8422A-502

10



F. El483E T / Quick reverse mechanism

1
——t

|
|
|
|
\

T-8421A/8422A-205

G. B4 FXIEE / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8421A/8422A-508

11



F . 43 T / Quick reverse mechanism

SRS | LRHFS | (R BT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 1| R BrekaA Y QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 11HE PLUNGER
3 154730001 11348 E15 RETAINING RING, E15
4 154731000 1|#RER RUBBER STOPPER
5 SA2535101 1| BRI P SOLENOID BRACKET
6 062500812 3{4R%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
7 062061016 2{9RET M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
8 SA2992001 1iEEH PIN
9 048060142 1|3 A#%M ce RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 11#2M 6.5 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
11 SA2536001 1| RSk B H SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
12 SA2540001 1| R F5 iR QUICK REVERSE LEVER
13 016061031 2|4RET M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 1|EEREH PIN
15 012060636 2|4R%T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 1| EB Rk £k 1 A 5h SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
17 018062032 19248 M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
18 149095001 1126 6 WASHER, PLAIN 6
19 153132000 11RE® L=13.5 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8421A/8422A-205
G . F5EFF (28 / Quick reverse switch mechanism

SRS | TREFS | E T AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688001 1[AT R RAAH REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1|EIEFF X RER REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 $34281000 1|EEEFF B REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 $32904000 1|#%4 ACTUATOR
5 $32905000 1|R-FFEH#TE REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 1|RFF XA H R-SWITCH ASSY
7 $32907000 1|1REFF X MICRO SWITCH
8 060300606 1|924T M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
9 062500616 2{42%T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
10 SA2689001 HEES CORD HOLDER
11 062500616 1[924T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
12 SA1388001 3|k CORD HOLDER
13 062500616 1|924T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8421A/8422A-508

12




H . X3 F / Feed shaft mechanism

" i£M3# | OPTION PARTS " < Fili&I##&/ Dry Type >

38 ) i
17@ \%)
T ERE
N

26
) JB== -
19—8 é—sg Q “

N

5—18 /' f%}:;

25

T-8421A/8422A-211
13




H . X% 3 Tl / Feed shaft mechanism

SHE | eBERFS | um EECEIR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 1EHBWHE L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT
2 SA3965001 1% FELT
3 SA4028001 1| 4x4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220
4 SA2543001 1|iXHHHIE R FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|4 4X4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250
6 SA2544001 1|98 4T M6 SET SCREW M6
7 012060636 1|98 $T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2| %@ SET SCREW COLLAR
9 $23651001 A\BEEIRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 1iE 75 FEED ROCKER SHAFT
<T-8421A> <T-8421A>
11 SA3864001 13E¥®HmE ST FEED BAR,ST
<T-8422A> <T-8422A >
11 SA3867001 13%%H& TR FEED BAR,TR
12 SA3886001 1EHEX FEED BAR FORK
13 SA2927001 1|484%T M6X14 SCREW, M6X14
14 025060132 1|2 s6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
15 SA2566001 1|924T M3.5 SET SCREW, M3.5
16 021350106 1|48 8 M3.5 NUT, 1 M3.5
17 SA2553001 1|1FF IR FORKED PLATE
18 SA2554001 1A &1RE ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT
19 062400616 1[484T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 SA3990001 1{hEE FELT
21 SA3887001 1| FELT
22 SA3888001 1[I ELR FELT HOLDER
23 025030132 1| E#-E s3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
24 062300416 1|484T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
25 SA2550001 1iEH AREH FEED BAR SHAFT
26 SA2551001 2|4h e M8 THRUST RING
27 012060636 1|48 4T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 1KEXHAT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
29 SA2928001 2|884T M5X12 SCREW, M5X12
30 SA4025001 1H 4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180
31 SA2806001 1| fEREH FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 4|9RET(#0) M2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4
33 SA4009001 1R TR WICK SUPPORT
34 062400616 2|48 4T MaXe SCREW, PAN M4X6
35 SA2724001 1|2 L=400 WICK, L=400
36 SA4011001 1|fEREME L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
<ERIES B FIomB R <OPTION PARTS>Dry Type
<T-8421A> < T-8421A>
37 SA2754001 1iE™E ST FEED BAR, ST
<T-8422A> <T-8422A >
37 SA2549001 1/iE#W& TR FEED BAR, TR
38 SA2552001 1ETAX FEED BAR FORK
39 062500816 1|4R%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
40 062500616 1|48%T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
T-8421A/8422A-211

14




" %M / OPTION PARTS "

53
I

I

J

51 54
N Al
52 i B
D

&P

I
I
I
\

J1. HEH 3§ T (T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

T-8421A-301

15



J1. BEH ¥ F(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

BHS | CHEFS | N TR m NAME OF PARTS RM]
<A¥F-0s, -00F> <For"-000O3,-00F">

1 SA2755101 1| W B A H 842ST(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<MF-005> <For"-005">

1 SA2950101 1|REM A Y 842ST-5L ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 1§ PIPE

3 SA4029001 1|1EHhEE v ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 509260001 1B A <t=1.2> THRUSTRING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1|5 R <t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 $09261001 1|8@EM B <t=1.4> THRUSTRING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1R $H5hR& NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1|1 zh M RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|HERIHTE D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1|5 LR 0iEH OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|45 S I4F OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1|5 3%+ 4 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|F8M s4.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 1|75 RIRE M5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 15+ E M O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|2k 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|984T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 $38212001 1|44 OPENER

17 154965001 1|984T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 1\ FER B EER L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 4|4R%T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 1|9REE L (HARET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|4R$T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1|98%$T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 1A ERAY PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|4R$T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1868 L THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1hEBAHHE UL FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|984T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|hIEEH oL FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1|984T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 | 1| [FELT

31 SA3894001 1|5 FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|98$T M4xe SCREW, PAN M4X6

................................. | /L R S N, N SN e WO S A N St e S-S
<AF-03, -00F> <For"-00013,-00F">

33 SA2757101 1|ERBEAY 842ST(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(R)
<AF-00s> <For"-005">

33 SA2951101 1|RERBEA Y 842ST-5L ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 1|15 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1|BERHE U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 $09260001 1| BEERE A 1. 2v1 THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2>

4 SA4038001 1|52 1. oMM THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 $S09261001 1|5hE A B 1. M THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1| & NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1|1EzhE RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|BERSE D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1|5 L HEH OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001.| 1|94 OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1|5 e $9:E+F 4h SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|F# M s4.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 1|7 ARE M5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1|5 594 5E O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|k 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|9R%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 $38212001 1|47 £k OPENER

17 154965001 1|98$T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

T-8421A-301

16



J1 . HE# I F (T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

54

" &% / OPTION PARTS "
51

|
I
I
J

T e Y

i ®— 53

PRIl | S
52
D
&

T-8421A-301

17



J1 . BEH 4R T (T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

BHY | CHAFS | BR TR B IR NAME OF PARTS RM
34 SA2563101 1|BEMEEE R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4|9R$T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20 SA2572001 1|4RAE GRS (FFURET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 2|4R4T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2575001 1|984T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
23 SA2576001 1NAPERAH PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
24 SA2575001 3|4R$T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
35 SA2579001 1|28 SPECER
36 SA4043001 1A H UR FELT UR ASSY
27 062400616 1|484T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
37 SA4045001 1A% DR FELT DR ASSY
29 062400616 1|98$T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
30 SA4012001 1| FELT
31 SA3894001 1|HhEZ2 FELT SUPPORT
32 062400616 1|984T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
38 SA3988001 1|ERBEEZE FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
39 SA3916001 1 BEREEE FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
40 SA2825001 4[9R4T M3X12 SCREW, M3X12
41 SA2556001 2[98%T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
42 115947001 2(#M 6.35 WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
43 SA2722001 2|EH A PINCH SLEEVE A
44 SA2565001 2|&E% B PINCH SLEEVE B
45 SA2556001 2|98%T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
46 SA2567001 2|iRT 1R NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
47 SA2568001 2|85 %k NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 4|49R%T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
49 025060136 4| R s6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
50 $01928151 2[# BOBBIN
<EBH> BT T hBRE <OPTION PARTS>For dry type
51 SA2827001 2|5 EET AN OPENER LINK ASSY
52 SA2558001 2|5 R EENT OPENER LINK
53 $58900000 2(4R€T M2 SCREW, M2
54 062400416 2| 94T M4X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
T-8421A-301

18



J2 . HEH 3 1 (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-301

" $EW14% / OPTION PARTS

" {% ¥4 / OPTION PARTS "

19




J2 . HE# % T (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

THERFS [um T AR NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 SA3953001 1|HEHEEEE 842TR(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(L)
2 SA3961001 1|5 PIPE
3 SA4029001 1|BEHSHE U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
4 $09260001 1|52 A 1.2 THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1|52 1. oMM THRUST RING< t=1.0 >
4 $09261001 1|fhe 2 B 1.4 THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1R §Hihk NEEDLE BEARING
6 S07419001 1|1k zh [ RETAINING RING
7 SA2557001 1|REMRIE D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
8 SA3856001 1|5 A OPENER LINK
9 SA3859001 1|9 OPENER LEVER
10 SA2560001 1|5 &89+ 5 SHAFT, O-LINK
11 021500316 1|7 R M5 NUT, 3 M5
12 SA3889001 1|5 & $FF R O-LEVER SHAFT
13 SA4026001 1]k 4x4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
14 012500536 1|98 4T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 $38212001 1|4 248 OPENER
16 154965001 1|4R%T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
17 SA2562101 1|REHEERER L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
18 062300612 4|984T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 1[4REE G (H74RET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2|924T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 1|48%T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2576001 1ARERAY PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2575001 3[4RET M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
24 SA3054001 1(8 L THRUST WASHER, L
25 SA4042001 1|EAHE uL FELT UL ASSY
26 062400616 19847 M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
27 SA4044001 1|mEEAEY oL FELT DL ASSY
28 062400616 19847 M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 1) FELT
30 SA3894001 1|HEEEe FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1|924T M4ax6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
32 SA2717001 2| ERRET STOPPER SCREW
33 SA2676001 1|zh 7] B2 [MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
34 S07525000 1 SPRING, PLATE
35 141544001 2|4R$T SM3. 18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
36 SA3912001 1|28 704 MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
37 SA2675001 1|%HE SET SCREW COLLAR
38 $23651001 1|EEIRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 SA2671001 1|PIRALH L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L
40 062501212 1|984T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
41 SA2826001 1[36 5§ SPRING, EXTENSION
42 SA3954001 1|BEHEE 842TR(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(R)
2 SA3961001 1| PIPE
3 SA4029001 1|BERME U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
4 $09260001 1|5E2E A 1.2M THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 1|5hE M 1. oM THRUST RING< t=1.0 >
4 S$09261001 1|52 B 1. 4MM THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1[FE & NEEDLE BEARING
6 S07419001 JUEES RETAINING RING
7 SA2557001 1|IERHE O ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
8 SA3856001 1|59 R E9EH OPENER LINK
9 SA3859001 1|5 804 OPENER LEVER
10 SA2560001 1|5 & SHAFT, O-LINK
11 021500316 1| RIBE M5 NUT, 3 M5
12 SA3889001 1|5 & E % O-LEVER SHAFT
13 SA4026001 1|4 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
14 012500536 1|984T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 $38212001 1|5 &4 OPENER
16 154965001 1|98 4T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
T-8422A-301

20



J2 . FEH 3T (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

n
-
(14
<
o
=
-
o
O
s © |8
=
w.m
oy |75 5
il
o
5 ol |
-
5 a1z
= 1o 2
=
mm

AR L .- I\/IIIJ/_ i |
\e= W0

/% =

T-8422A-301

21



J2 . BEHi 4 T (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

EXSEEETEIET T B NAME OF PARTS RM]
43 SA2563101 1|EREES R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
18 062300612 4|9RET M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 1|9RRE 3L (HFARET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2[9R%T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 1|4R%T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2576001 1ARERAH PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2575001 3[9RET M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
44 SA2579001 1|38 SPECER
45 SA4043001 1 HEAEH UR FELT UR ASSY
26 062400616 1|984T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
46 SA4045001 1A% DR FELT DR ASSY
28 062400616 1|98 4T M4aX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 1|HhEE FELT
30 SA3894001 1| FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1|92$T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
32 SA2717001 2|ELLURET STOPPER SCREW
33 SA2676001 1|zh T EE MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
34 S07525000 1|43 5§ SPRING, PLATE
35 141544001 2|8RET SM3. 18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
36 SA3912001 1|zh 7I4F MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
37 SA2675001 118 SET SCREW COLLAR
38 $23651001 1|BIEIRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 SA2670001 1|N&4TH R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R
40 062501212 1|4R4T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
41 SA2826001 135§ SPRING, EXTENSION
48 SA3988001 1 BEHREEE FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
49 SA3916001 1|HEHRBEZ FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
50 SA2825001 4|4R4T M3X12 SCREW, M3X12
51 SA2556001 2|9R$T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
52 115947001 2|2M 6.35 WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
53 SA2722001 2|EE A PINCH SLEEVE A
54 SA2565001 2| &% B PINCH SLEEVE B
55 SA2556001 2|9 $T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
56 SA2567001 AVERE NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
57 SA2568001 2|55 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
58 062061016 4|9B4T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
59 025060136 4| E S6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
|60 S01928151 2| BOBBIN
“EmE "OPTION PARTS"
le1 148602001 2|Bh S F A ANTI-SPIN SPRING
“EME" MBI "OPTION PARTS" For dry type
62 SA2827001 1 EER A OPENER LINK ASSY
63 SA2558001 1|5 & EERT OPENER LINK
64 $58900000 1|984T M2 SCREW, M2
65 062400416 1|48 5T Max4 SCREW, PAN M4Xx4
T-8422A-301

22



J3 . BEH &/ Rotary hook mechanism

( i£%3%% / OPTION PARTS)

< fit#SEE / With cap >

. — —— —— — — — — — —

&

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— — ——

&
+=

K. E#ER4 / Gauge parts

T-8421A/8422A-301

5:BA¥F-003, -005

For "-0013, -0O15"
AF-00F/For " -O00F"

L’

T-8421A/8422A-231

23



J3 . iEH % T / Rotary hook mechanism

SRS [ THHFS | THRE B NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 : 1| EREAH ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 - 1A% % TENSION SPRING
3 151029 -0pt 1[ag4T TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1|4R%T SET SCREW
5 151027001 2|9R%T SET SCREW
6 S07746001 1|{RH3E INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
#H *ICSHNESETRIMEETBH KR (P. 54~55).
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 54-55.
T-8421A/8422A-301
K. E#EH / Gauge parts
SHS | FHHFS | 48 g NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * 1| FAH NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2|9R%T SM3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * 1|6H1R |NEEDLE PLATE
4 S11244001 1[4R%T smd. 37 SCREW, SM4.37
<AF-003, -00s5> <For"-00013,-001015">
5 100032004 1| LARET SM4. 37-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<BF-00F> <For"-O00OIF">
5 117160001 1|984T SM4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 * 1| Epp4A 4 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1|48%T SM3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * 1i&6F FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2|4R%T SM3. 18X7 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
10 * 2|#0%t oPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
# - ICSHESEIHRA-¥R(P.56~60).
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 56-60 .

T-8421A/8422A-231

24



L. THh¥E TR / Lower shaft mechanism

M .#A%k3 B (T-8422A)/ Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8421A/8422A-305

e

GCo

25

T-8422A-404




L. T4#3E T / Lower shaft mechanism

SHE | TOFFS | 8R T a2 br NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1|REM IS FERRTE L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 $38481000 |  1|#% L=41 WICK, L=41
3 SA3891001 1| B R TS R ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 $38481000 | 1| L=41 WICK, L=41
5 SA2571001 14 LOWER SHAFT
<T-8421A> <T-8421A >
6 SA2759001 144 E M A F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
< T-8422A > <T-8422A >
6 SA2580001 1HaENRAY F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 19257 me SET SCREW, (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 1|5h&EE BALL BEARING BUSH
9 072600480 1|Bk4hA& 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422
10 SA2585001 1|EE424T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 $25236001 14247 meX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX10
12 SA2587001 1|R S50 % TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 1{BkihAR 6204Z2ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 1|EEA24T MeX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 $25236001 1]424T MeX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8421A/8422A-305
M . ¥2£% 38 B (T-8422A) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)
ERGELTEIET S AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 | 2488 sM4.76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 1|#ishm sk TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 |  2|48%T Msxs SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 1wk TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 |  2|48%T mexs SCREW, PAN M6X8
T-8422A-404

26




N . {87848 8 / Lubrication

8—@

71 P
i e
Li 45 c'a.“ig/ilzv Nl

N —
F=
L

<AF-000/For"-000" >

<AF-030/For"-030" >

16—e

(1415 _J:\;__\lw
} ~ N 'L
I 15 |
| *’ I\I
|

I
L e

27

T-8421A/8422A-350




N . f£Hi875 48 Fl / Lubrication

SRS | LHRHFS | Bl LA 2 80 NAME OF PARTS RM
<BF-000> <For "-O0000">

1 SA4205001 1|EhElA # OIL TANK ASSY

2 $51815001 2|0 8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|48+ M8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 1|k OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1| 4R EMIT L=135 OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2% FELT

7 062500816 1|4R$T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 1|48 BT 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 $38266000 1|hE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 1hEBEY FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 1MEELR FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 1|E L3 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<BF-030> <For"- O30">

13 SA2814101 1|mEE 4R OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1|4 R M L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 $51815001 3|0 8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 2|1 L% 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 1|1RRE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 1|o2@ p38 ORING P38

19 SA2723001 1|1EREBE L=210 OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 1|k L=400 WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 2|1R42 (H542 M) M5X100B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10

22 SA3896001 1[8EHha% L OIL BLOCK,L

23 SA2599001 1R R OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 1|o%:@ P4 ORING, P4

25 SA3147001 1| 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 1|8Hha% R OIL BLOCK,R

27 SA2599001 1A AEIRE OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 1@2& P4 ORING, P4

29 SA3147001 1HEE 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 21IRERR RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 2|EHE R ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 S05246000 2|mE FELT

33 148743001 2|hEs FELT

34 142274101 4|1 RE 4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 1| B g A SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 1| OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 1R E VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 2|mEE 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2597001 1% L=500 OIL TUBE, L=500

40 SA2596001 1B L=400 OIL TUBE, L=400

41 SA2598001 1% L=1100 WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 1REE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2|484% (H52M) MaxsDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 1|8 eI A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 1|8 B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2|424T Mm6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 1|gEREME L=242 OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2|mE*E TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 1HMEEREX TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 2|iER AR ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 4|98%T M4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 1| FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 1| ELE FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 1|48 4T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2|H% 4x4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250

56 108801001 1|32 4X4 L=350 WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 1|% OIL COVER

58 104450101 1REE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 1|HEEZ A TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8421A/8422A-350

28



ihiEaB %R B / Lubrication

<AF-000/For“-000" >

<AF-030/For"-030" >

29

T-8421A/8422A-350




N . {8753 / Lubrication

5HE | SRS | 40 b EE NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 1HBEEL 8 TUBE SUPPORT, B
61 062400616 1{4R$T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
62 SA4014001 1|HhESE TUBE GUIDE
63 140890009 1| OIL CAP
64 112753001 2| FELT
65 062061016 3|4RET M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
66 025060236 1|FF[E M6 WASHER,PLAIN M6

T-8421A/8422A-350

30



P

. F#%H / Threading mechanism

1: BF-003/For" -0003"

AF-005/For " -0O0O5"
BF-00F/For " -O0F"

2:EF-003/ For " -003"
25 BF -0005/ For * -005"|
HF-00F / For " -00FY

2:AF-003/ For " -003")
25 A¥-005/For" -DDS“J
() g BT-O0FIFor -DDF'I

3

T-8421A/8422A-401




P . £ 38 T / Threading mechanism

BHS | SHARS | 4 b EGERS NAME OF PARTS RM

<AF-003> <For"-00013">

1 SA3417001 1| m&RFELE -3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2[30%F L TENSION SPRING, L
<BF-0O005> <For"-O0015">

1 SA2607001 1| m&EHEYE -5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2135 LL TENSION SPRING, LL
<BF-00F> <For"-O00F">

1 SA2818001 1|m&AHEE -1 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 2(38% M TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 1A% aAY TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1|AR s i TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 1388 L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2| @B H GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 15 SPACER

8 SA2623001 1|38 R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|hE COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| B STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1|98 8 M3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|4R4T M3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 1Bl E 1R SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1A HEH ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1[484T M3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|HhE COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A% RE TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 13 PRLAR STOPPER

19 061350616 1|484T M3.5X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| ELRET M3.5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1|PR{LIR STOPPER

22 062350512 1[4R4T M3.5X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4| g kB DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2| T ER TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 21T HEEE WASHER

26 S20682105 2BV IRE TENSION NUT

27 144504001 4/heER A THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 20N A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2| J kIR e TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1|#rEkiR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1[48%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 1|43 W T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|ERIB%T M3.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 1|8 L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1{#A%4 R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1|&5m U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|48%T M3.5X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1|&iA% THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|48%T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1% %[ D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 15T &M FELT

42 062500816 2|98%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2|=R& 4 THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|9R4T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1|¥A 85 BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1|8 0@ M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2|424T M5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8421A/8422A-401

32




Q. &2 3% ¥ / Bobbin winder mechanism

31

<z

28
¢ WL l TN
P
Il
& 32

T-8421A/8422A-402

33



Q . 443 T / Bobbin winder mechanism

SRS | CHHERS | 8R TERF 2 hr NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1| &R ABSH BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 048040342 1{#48 E4 RETAINING RING, E4
3 SA1975001 1|# 2 it A 4 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1|3 20 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 081009070 1|0 P9 ORING, P9
6 025060136 1[FFE#ME se WASHER, PLAIN S 6
74 SA1980001 11840 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
8 012500536 2|9 $T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 1|# B 29 RUBBER RING, 29
10 SA1981101 1| OREHF BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 1| OR BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
12 SA1983001 1| s i BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|48 4T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 11348 E4 RETAINING RING, E4
15 025060136 2|2 M s6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
16 SA1984001 1B EB® BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
17 062401216 1[4R4$T MaX12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
18 SA1985001 1| x BOBBIN PRESSER
19 $23418002 1|98 4T M4X5 SCREW, M4X5
20 SA1988001 1| BOBBIN SUPPORT
21 SA1989001 1| S & BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
22 SA1990101 11368 SPRING
23 SA1991001 135 BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|oF M SS5 ORING, SS5
25 SA1992101 3| B EIRET BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1417 KNIFE
27 062500616 1|484T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
28 SA1994001 1|88 LA H BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2|k DISC, TENSION
30 100401021 1| TENSION SPRING
31 $31032001 1| ELR 8 TENSION NUT
32 $12441001 1|1EzhEe 8 WASHER
33 012500536 1|48 4T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

T-8421A/8422A-402

34



R .14 ¥ / Thread trimmer mechanism

B F - T-8422A | For "T-8422A"

T—x_ T
U @‘ 20— @B |~

46 39 5——41

? & .l

35

T-8422A-403



R . t1#&3 ® / Thread trimmer mechanism

SHE | OHAFS |8 T B NAME OF PARTS RM
<RATFT-8422A> < For "T-8422A" >

1 SA2642001 1|1 R Bk THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 1| Rk SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 1| REERIE K SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 1|ERIRET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1|9B€T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

6 SA2646001 1| B REBEHF SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1| R B SR 22 SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2|4RET M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 1| LR SR AT AR 4 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|9RET M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 13k CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1|4R%T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 IR DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 1|8 PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 1| PNk 5hiR DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 1|28 WASHER

17 SA2859000 1|36 8§ SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER

18 062501016 1|98$T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

19 SA2653001 1| T A S TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY

20 SA2655001 1| ERIRET M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1|98$T M3.5X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 1|48} M3.5 NUT, 1 M35

23 SA2657001 1| EHhEe MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT

24 SA2658001 1| £+ MAIN LEVER SHAFT

25 012060636 2|92 4T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2659001 1|1EHFAY MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE

27 148559100 1|18 RUBBER

28 S07509001 130 % MAIN LEVER SPRING

29 048070342 1|48 E7 RETAINING RING, E7

30 062061616 2|924T M6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

31 SA2661001 Lt THREAD TRIMMER CAM

32 SA2378001 ABE 4.8 SPACER,4.8

33 $25236001 4|9R4T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

34 SA2663001 1|#ELAH R ROUND JOINT ASSY, R

35 141331002 11EE BUSH

36 SA2665001 1ELAH% L ROUND JOINT ASSY, L

37 141331002 1188 BUSH

38 SA2667001 1AW EH L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD

39 021060306 1|75 E M6 NUT, 3 M6

40 SA2668001 1|48 m6(L) NUT,M6 LEFT

41 SA2669001 2|ERYRET SM5.95-28 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28

42 SA2672001 1|N&EH R T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R

43 SA2673001 1|IREHF L T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L

44 017500812 2|75 fuR#E M5X8 BOLT, M5X8

45 025050236 2| 2@ M5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

46 SA2645001 2|EX9RET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

47 S07526201 2|z 70 MOVABLE KNIFE

48 148536001 4|384T SM4.37-40X4.2 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2

49 S07527001 2|E;N FIXED KNIFE

50 148539101 2|ERIRET SM2. 38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
<HTFT-8421A | 8422A> < For "T-8421A | 8422A" >

51 $38687000 1|3k 5557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

52 SA1998001 1|3 A 4 GROUND WIRE ASSY

53 062500816 1{48%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

54 340400001 2|&x BEAD BAND

T-8421A/8422A-403

36



S . 3% ¥ (T-8422A) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)

e—13

T-8422A-405

37



S . %43 ¥ (T-8422A) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)

SRS | LHHES |4l GRS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 1|1 3R RSk A Y THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 1| PLUNGER
3 048090342 1|1#8 E9 RETAINING RING, E9
4 $38426000 1|#R BT PLUNGER RUBBER
5 S02664001 1| HE%Fx THREAD WIPER SWITCH
6 S02665000 1| B gk TERMINAL CONNECTOR
7 $39048001 A[RET (FHFRR) MaX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10
8 062300616 2|%R%T M3Xs6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
9 140647101 1| 2B E % CORD HOLDER
10 062400616 1|98$T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
11 SA2732001 1| BBk SR SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE
12 SA2696001 1| RS SOLENOID COVER
13 060400516 1{4R4T M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
14 062501016 2|9R$T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
15 148546001 1|84 PLUNGER PIN
16 SA2682001 1| REERIEA B Y THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 1| BB SN SOLENOID LINK
18 S07549101 2|iEREH C THREAD WIPER LINK, C
19 S07550001 1|ZEER5h LINK STUD
20 SA2504001 1|%HE SET SCREW COLLAR
21 012500536 2|48 4T M5XS5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 S38421001 1| E LR STOPPER
23 062500816 2|48%T ms5Xs SCREW, PAN M5X8
24 025050236 2| M@ M5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
25 S07552001 2|18 % THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
26 062661212 2|9R%$T SM3.18-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
27 SA2684001 1363 THREAD WIPER SPRING
28 062501016 2|4R$T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
29 S07553001 2|18 THREAD WIPER
30 S07424001 2|9B%$T SM3. 18X4 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4

T-8421A/8422A-405

38



T1. 24514 - BiA% T / Control box & motor mechanism

Y
«©

()

,-——————“—\

B I Ay T AT PN UNESEREU P S

T-8421A/8422A-502
39




T1 . #4505 - 3452 ® / Control box & motor mechanism

SRS | THHEFS 4R TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1| IR FF LA 4 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 1|43 5 SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1| FRBE SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2[9R$T M2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1| &BEX CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1|9R$T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1|9R§T M4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1| M 4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 1|48k SPACER
10 021400106 1|75 ARE M4 NUT, 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1{5% coD PULLEY,CDD
12 SA3175001 1|5 R GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3|4RET M3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
14 028030246 [MWHEE 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|9R$T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1| F#@ s6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1| EREE K CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1{4R$T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1|Dik4B % COD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT
20 018501632 3|48 MsX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
21 028050242 3R 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|®E&; coD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2[4RET M4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1|88k 180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1|MREEBZRS4H ¥ 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4300805 2(48 42 (HFE2H) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1|R#&R coD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261005 3[4R42 (M) M2. 6X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 19242 (R E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|cDD-ENCE 1R 4B # PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|47+ (HFE: ) M3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|BEEEFK CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT
35 0A4401005 2| 4R+ (72 M) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|53 % cop#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2
37 0A4300805 3|4R42 (M) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1| BERRRBEAYE coD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2[484T M5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5|9R$T M5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3|4t (FRE) Max10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1| LB ERX CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|98 T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
44 SA4194001 1|k BB TH HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2|4R£T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
46 028050246 23T ME 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2| M ss5 WASHER, PLAIN S5
48 J80969001 1|IRIERAH PANEL ASSY
49 J80973001 1|GA0IRIERBIRAH G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1|G40BI BARAH G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1|C40IR{EREIR 1 G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1|G40IRER MR 2 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 1RIERTRE #2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3|44 (H5 @) m4ax100B SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3(EETH ICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|EET# 1CE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
T-8421A/8422A-502

40




T2 . 2% 3| / Control box mechanism

S e e — — — — — — —— — — —— — — — —— — — — — — — — —— —— ——— — — — — —— — —— — —
’ =

< A+ AC380-415V
!/ For “380-415V AC" >

48: F-F AC100-110V / For "100-110V AC"
49: FF AC200-230V / For “200-230V AC"

<HF AC380-415V
/ For “380-415V AC" >

31: AF AC100-110V / For "100-110V AC"I
32: BF AC200-230V / For "200-230V AC"I

<A TEE. B/ For US.A,,

L B

_//'
15—o—=~d BN,
14 LA
16 Q> 1< %’j

Europe >

12

<HF%E/ForUS.A.>

67— —

45: 8 - [R&—#4M1% | Type forward 1 step,
backward 1 step >

<R FExi#l / For Europe >

46: 51 - F& #4134 | Type forward 2 step,
backward 2 step >

41

T-8421A/8422A-502




2 . 12%I8 T / Control box mechanism

SHS | THHFS |88 TR NAME OF PARTS RM
<AFHZE @100V > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J80976101 1324 4HH CDD1100A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1100A-1
<ATEE BHEI10V> <For USA, Single phase 110V AC>
1 J80977101 13EHIFAH cDD1110A-L BOX ASSY, CDD1110A-L
<AT—MIEHM $E220v> < For General of Asia, Single phase 220V AC >
1 J80979101 112514404 cbD1230A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-1
<AFHE #E220v> <For China, Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80980101 1/#= %048 B 4 CDD1230A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-2
<ATFLIEH, tdeM BM220v> | <For Turkey & North africa,Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80981001 1#=%I#8 B4 cDD1230A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-3
<AFEM #iH230v> < For Europe, Single phase 230V AC>
1 J80982101 112518484 cDD1230ACE BOX ASSY, CDD1230ACE
<AFAZE =H200v> < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC>
1 J80984101 1325 B4 cDD3200A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200A-1
<AFEE =#220v> <For USA, Three phase 220V AC>
1 J80985101 1|3 %148 HAH CcDD3230A-L BOX ASSY, CDD3230A-L
<BF—mHEH =H3sov> < For General of Asia, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80987101 1|34 B4 cDD1400A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-1
<HAFHE =18380v> < For China,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80988101 1|#E 5B ¢ CDD1400A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-2
<BFLEH, {tEM =48380v> | <For Turkey & North africa,Three phase 380V AC >
1 J80989101 1|3z $1# 484 CDD1400A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-3
2 J03929001 1|CDDIEZR BASE FRAME,CDD
3 J03930001 1|cDDiE M35 REAR BOX COVER,CDD
4 229017001 4(9R42 (7R ME) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 J04136001 1|#rh® 3P380-415V LABEL, 3P380-415V
HG J03931001 1|cDDHI#E % FRONT BOX COVER,CDD
7 J02568001 1|32482 (W E) M4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
8 J04115001 1| BirE (6E) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
9 J03934001 1|fEFLE 1 CONNECTOR PLATE1
10 229017001 1| 5242 (52 B )M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1 J02039002 1|35-INV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV
12 J04140001 1|BFLIE 1-2 CONNECTOR PLATE1-2
13 J03935001 1|fEFLR 2 CONNECTOR PLATE2
14 J04137001 1|@&3% coD POWER CODE COVER, CDD
15 229017001 1|48 42 (5 ME) MAX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 229017001 19842 (HF M) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
17 062400863 1[92%T M4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
18 028040245 18 HEM 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19 025040173 1|2 s4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
20 J00953001 1|EBEEXE #0D2 CORD BUSHING, #DD2
21 J04164001 2|QEFEF 0oLs-80 CLAMP,0LS-80
22 J02825001 1| B EI RF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140
23 228295001 2|fE# KGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S
24 J01892001 2|EREL KGPS-6S HOLDER, KGPS-6S
25 J80964101 1|sEHiAH cop#2 CONTROL PCB ASSY, CDD#3
26 229017001 24842 (35 2B )MaX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
< FAC400VELSD> <For Others "400V AC">
27 J04168001 1|58 B 4 BB SHORT CONNECTOR
<HFAC400VH> <For "400V AC" >
28 J04169001 1|cDDILIZE #2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2

T-8421A/8422A-502

42



T2 . 3124483 5 / Control box mechanism

SHS | PHEFS | & T & NAME OF PARTS RM
29 0A4300805 1(9%42 (FF 2 8) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
30 220681001 1| &I 2.2x85 CABLE TIE
<ATFAc1i10vV> <For "110V AC">

31 J80965001 1|p3E#4A4 coD1-110V POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<HFAC220-240V> <For "220 - 240V AC">

32 J80966001 1|DEARLA 4 cpD3-230V POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 3-230V

33 J04100001 1B AH R40/220#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6

34 J03739001 1|CREIE 3 SPRING PLATE, CR

35 J04155001 1|8 9/16X80 TUBE, 9/16X80

36 228295001 2|®#8 KGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S

37 229017001 2|9R42 (M) Max100A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 J00494001 2|4R42 (F5 2 M) Max14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

39 229017001 1[9R42 (FF32 @) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

40 414959001 1|EER&x WIRE CLIP

41 J02725001 1R BRI #2 EARTH INDUCTOR

42 414959001 1|EER&x WIRE CLIP

43 229017001 119242 (F2 M) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

44 229017001 19842 (HF2 ) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<B - EE—HRK> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

45 J80967001 1| Bz HIS5coD(HAER) TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<B - REZHEARS < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

46 J80968001 1| B HME$I2Fcop(H O A) |ITREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H

47 J00353001 3|9RER (HEME )M5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
<FAFAC100-110V> <For "100 - 110V AC">

48 J04097001 1|Z=ERS cDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<M FAC200-230V> <For "200 - 230V AC">

49 J04098001 1|ZEER§ CDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AFAc100-200V TERS> <For Transformer of "100 - 200V AC" >

50 414959001 1| BEE B &%k WIRE CLIP

51 J01411001 2|9R42 (HF M) M4X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

52 J03936001 1 BREEX CODE BUSHING
<FAFAC380-415V> <For "380 - 415V AC">

53 J03939001 1|ZEERE 400V TRANSFORMER, 400V
<HATFAacso0V THERE> <For Transformer of "400V AC">

54 229017001 5|9%# (45 @) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<FFAC380-415V> <For "380 - 415V AC">

55 J04167001 1|DcRUERCDDAH #2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

56 J04147001 1| B RER FAN SETTING PLATE, CDD

57 J04148001 1|\REE FAN COVER, CDD

58 229017001 2|42+ (HE[) MAX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

59 0A4403505 4984 (H5 5 [E) M4X35DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
<HFEH> <For Europe >

60 J80970001 1|cEid BB RAH CE FILTER PCB ASSY
<AFE#M Ac400v> < For Europe, "400V AC">

61 414959001 1|EERAZE*x WIRE CLIP

62 229017001 14842 (R E) Max10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<A TFERHMHSOTRER> <For Filter PCB of Europe >

63 0A4402506 A|NRHe (B [E) M4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
<A FE#H> <For Europe>

64 UK3745000 2|8 SD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12

43

T-8421A/8422A-502




T2 . 1245 % 7 / Control box mechanism

BHRS MBS | SR TREBWR NAME OF PARTS RM

<HTE#M Acs00v> < For Europe, "400V AC">

65 414959001 1B ERZE WIRE CLIP

66 229017001 1|98+ (H5 82 M) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<ATFxEA> <For USA>

67 J02195001 1][E¥ SR-7K-2 BUSHING, :SR-7K-2

68 J04210001 1|9R%T—4B M8X65 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

69 J04243001 1| IR ETH EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

70 J04099001 1|#EL B % coD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

T-8421A/8422A-502

44



. BE IS (FFX) % / Power supply equipment mechanism

1: AT AZEH48 100V 5. B FEUM 48 220v-240V
|/ For Japan 1-phase 100V AC | For Europe 1-phase 220V-240V AC

6. =0 380V-415V
1 3-phase 380V-415V AC

7. B FhEZ= 380V-415V
| For China 3-phase 380V-415V AC

2. B 110V 8: B FHA=4 200V
/ 1-phase 110V AC | For Japan 3-phase 200V AC

3§48 220V-240V
| 1-phase 220V-240V AC

4: AT PE LA 220V-240V 9: =18 220v-240V
| For China 1-phase 220V-240V AC / 3-phase 220V-240V AC

45

T-8421A/8422A-515




U. BSE5 (FFX) #T / Power supply equipment mechanism

SHS [ THARFS |uR T B NAME OF PARTS RM
<BFHZE fid00v> < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J04086001 1| RBEFXAH 1-100vi6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
<BiH110v> < Single phase 110V AC >
2 J04090001 OCRFFXBH: 1-110VH6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #6
<$H220v-240V > < Single phase 220V-240V AC >
3 J04093001 1|RBEFXEAH 1-240vi6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
<AFhE #48220vV-240V> |<For China, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
4 J04251001 1| BRRFFXAH 1-240viCC POWER SWITCH ASSY,1-240V#CCC
<P FECM %148220v-240V > |<For Europe, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
5 J04134001 1| EHkAH 1-240vi6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
<=1380V-415V> <Three phase 380V-415V AC >
6 J04096001 1|BBEFXEH 3-400vH6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#6
<=18380V-415V> < For China, Three phase 380V-415V AC>
7 J04255001 1| BEFXAH 3-400vECC POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#CCC
<HFHBZE =1200v> < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC >
8 J04149001 1| RBEFXAH 3-200vi6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-200Vi#6
<=1H220v-240V> < Three phase 220V-240V AC >
9 J04113001 1|OCRFF < HHE 3-240V#6 OCR ASSY, 3-240V #6
T-8421A/8422A-515 46



V. RS E BI4E 1435 T (i W44 ) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

T-8421A/8422A-943

47



V. BEGAEMBHSET Geme) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

SHE | SRS | u T &R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 1| BEAEME &4 D2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 $54025001 1|1 CUSHION
3 $54024001 1|2 CUSHION RING
4 S42198051 1|36 ERFFAH PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S42199051 1A EMFHA L P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
6 S41955051 1[EAT LAY ROD JOINT ASSY
7 S42200051 4| KIRET WOOD SCREW
8 $38351001 1{ERRE LABEL, HIGH TEMP
9 $10550001 1|$R ERIER PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
10 146367001 1|4R4T SM5. 95 BOLT, SM5.95
11 S07729001 1|385% SPRING, TWIST
12 S07045009 1|BREFF X KA H KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY
13 142026003 1| B2 FF X BT KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
14 142027001 1| BHEF X BT BRACKET
15 100463001 1|0 A BIIRIE SM7. 94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
16 114967001 1|k 22 KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
17 110087001 1|48+2 SM5.95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
18 S07027001 1| BRI X IR K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4|9R%T M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
20 025040233 4| EBE M4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
21 028040243 4|TRE 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
22 021400164 4|75 FIRE M4 NUT, 1 M4
23 S07030009 1| BRI LTI A 4 SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
24 S07031009 1| B2 T <A # FOOT SWITCH ASSY
25 143549000 2|k iEE TERMINAL PIN, MALE
26 143548000 1|3k TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
27 146046000 2| R L NYLON CONNECTOR
28 146194000 1|BR ik NYLON CONNECTOR
29 149799000 1|8BRIBEEH S BEAD BAND, S
30 034422503 1|+FFLAKIRET M4, 1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25

T-8421A/8422A-943

48



Z1 . 4% / Accessories

A e ey e iy -~

| 11: BF-003/ For "-003 " }—— 10: BF -003/ For "-0I0I3 "
| BF-008/For"-0005 " | A¥F-005/For"-005"
\ R ¥ -00F / For "-00F " R¥ -00F / For "-00OF "

< $HHFTmBME BT -030
I For "-(13[" Semi dry type >

| 50 48 51 \I
b |
B—149 i
1
53 ,|

— —— — — — — — — — — — —

T-8421A/8422A-910
49




Z1 . M4 / Accessories

SRS | VRS | o TaHAMW NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1| Bt IR R B 43 % ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 /M8 F 1.9%X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|#2F 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1| KEF 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| W kRF 8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 HANABIRF 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1ANAEF 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1ANABEF 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1ANAEF 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<AF-003> <For"-0113">

10 SA1752014 1|42 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|#0%t DPX5(#14) NEEDLE, DPX5
<AF-005> <For"-O00O5">

10 SA1752022 1|#LEH4R 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 4|#¥€t pPX5(#22) NEEDLE, DPX5
<AF-00F> <For"-0O000F">

10 SA1752011 1|#0EtH4A 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415011 4|#¢t DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2| BOBBIN

13 100477009 1| #0 K84 HEAD REST

14 S55663001 1| A H OIL TANK ASSY

15 S35732021 1|#k & HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1| B2 IR AT KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1| AH OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 1A OIL PAN

19 149578000 2|4hE BUSH

20 SA2582001 1| BRI A i KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1|BRiZ KNEE LIFTER

22 $25344001 1[48%2 M6 BOLT, M6

23 S25475001 2[4RET M6X19 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|75 AR E Mo NUT, 3 M6

25 S$15889001 1 TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1 DRAIN

28 $23418002 2|4R$T M4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1| R B hEA RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2| ¥ LB HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 21N LBHEE RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|k EppH TR HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|LERBHIE R HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4157 NAIL
<HHEmPRE BF-030> [<For"-O30" semi dry type>

35 SA2693001 1|iaBRE A & GREASE UNIT

36 SA2695001 1;@BEEAD GREASE NOZZLE

37 SA2768101 1|EHE U BELT COVER, U

38 SA2769001 1|EHEE D BELT COVER, D

39 SA2770101 1| EHELE BELT COVER BRACKET

40 $37263001 1| H# D=L BELT COVERDLID, L

41 062500816 4|92$T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

42 062500816 2|924T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 100666002 2| Bk ARHRET M5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

44 025750132 2|2 M S5.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

45 114486002 1| OILER

46 114483002 1mEHH OILER ASSY

47 $38300001 1|z A4 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

48 146039001 1| RliR 3% % KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

49 100463001 1|q A RIARIE SM7. 94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

50 017762013 1|75 AR SM5. 95X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

51 $38278001 1|BIESE KNEE LIFTER BAR

52 S34756001 1| BRiE REER KNEE LIFTER PLATE

53 114967001 1| iR 28 KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

54 110087001 14842 SM5. 95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

55 $31885001 1| BRI Rl bR 2 KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8421A/8422A-910

50



Z2 . Y44 / Accessories

T-8421A/8422A-910

51




Z2 . M4 / Accessories

SRS | TBHFS | R TS B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1|22 A 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF
2 $51283001 3| SPOOL STAND BASE
3 150182000 3|&kMmg SPOOL MAT
4 $51282101 3|Liha e SPOOL CUSHION
5 S04109001 13T EAF I THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 1i3 &4 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3
7 SA2867001 1|35 DuR E4H 8 PIPE D SCREW SET, B
8 150206002 1| E2E 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9 $38648001 1|48 us5/8-28 NUT, U5/8-28
10 150174000 1| &RTREE COLUMN CAP
11 $S01005000 2| RUBBER WASHER
12 S02747101 1|38 5% SPRING
13 S40639001 1| ERBEHREE COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
14 150174000 1| & REWTE COLUMN CAP
15 156112003 1|2 22489% D COLUMN PIPE, D
16 150173003 1|i8Ex COLUMN JOINT
17 $21798001 | EMMETEAH SPOOL & SCREW SET
18 150179002 3|8tk B SPOOL SHAFT, B
19 028050246 M 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
20 021500106 3|75 ARE M5 NUT, 1 M5
21 150188009 1| TFid&ZR TR A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 S02779009 1| Fid4ese 3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
23 S02788009 1| LidekZR A Y THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
24 $02789009 1| bidg%e 3 THREAD HANGER, 3
25 150183000 | EEE THREAD HANGER BASE
26 142990001 3| BERLEIEE THREAD BUSH
27 150185009 1|33 L 3 % THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
28 138843001 1| JOINT
29 021500106 4|7 AR E M5 NUT, 1 M5
30 S37038001 1(4R4T M5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1[48$T M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|4R4T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
33 014060632 2| EIEYRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 1|75 HIRE M5 NUT, 1 M5
35 S37037001 1|984T M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 1|7<BIRE M5 NUT, 1 M5
37 031452206 1|El L AURET M4.5X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|98 4T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

T-8421A/8422A-910

52



Wa. & &$5:% / Warning labels

{5 &£ 4% % / Warning labels TR &R / Name of parts Si,zae_\(Tm/m) $ﬁﬂéﬁz‘5 /

S LY
50 X118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

ADANGER JAGEFAHR' /i DANGERUAPELIGRO

BRIEERHE (R / %) a0 3 5420402001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng 1

BRIEERMRE (P /)
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X40 | SA2041-001

@ Biimic b12 S37060-001

Label, grounding

ARB
& pfitbers
- ggmuecu - _\‘
e RRARIE 72X59 | $38351-001
S Label, high temp

Dol bxch whea
soucaing

A ATTENTION| A ATENCION

[N g bnucher poatant - oo estando e
e foncternacars o,

T-8421A/8422A-Wa

53



Sp. A R T4 — Y3k / Different parts list
T-8421A(FH4k)/ T-8421A(Without thread trimmer)

M JEH / Rotary hooks
RRETHEMS SIS, BERTTACHBENGEA.
(BHHFSHEAERBARRERNAHNSBEEFES)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@174 / Normal
B¥-00F-003 AF-00s
/ For -00F, -003 / For -00015
BEH E B4 / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
RHE X / Inner rotary hook holder $07746-001 S07746-001
Uﬂgﬁ / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
@M / Option
OM#HEEE / Rotary hook with cap
A¥F-00F-003
{ For -0 CJF, -01013 ;
M EHH / Rotary hook assy SA1670-111
A K / Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
I 4 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
% & / Tension spring 154518-001

OXm##it¥h / Extra lubrication rotary hook
EARERMILRRS . AR ILERREBNER. ER TEGRMBE AR,
Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

AF-0s0 B F-0500
[For -C1301 /For -1501
A A% / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
AH 3 / Inner rotary hook holder S$07746-001 S07747-001
. ¥ € / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001

ORER L H5AIL / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point
SERILEEHRAMA, RATHILERBRRBHER. ERTEENT IEAKENHHH
(B RBENHRE)  ERBRABRNHAEMBUNTRTER.
The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

AF-00F-003

/For -00IF -01013
BE 4R 4 / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
A E / Inner rotary hook holder $07746-001
| iF ¥ & | Tension spring 151145-001

ORPHE#2 / RP rotary hook
EAFRSEHE, UL ASMNREGS. HIRRERTERARRENBSHER.

Lubrication is not needded. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

AF-00F-003

/For -O00OF,-003
M S A H / Rotary hook assy SA1674-102
Ak / Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
AHAH /inner rotary hook assy S$36985-102
%9 / Tension spring 151145-001

T-8421A-Sp 54



Sp. T M E BB —Yi % / Different parts list
T-8422A (FH14) | T-8422A(With thread trimmer)

B J#E# / Rotary hooks
RRETHERERIE, HERFSACHRENER.
(BPBHFSHERARRBIAERENAKODBEFS)

55

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@ %= 4 / Normal
2
/ For all type
BEH B 4E 4 / Rotary hook assy SA1677-111
WK / Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
i85 / Tension spring 151145-001
@ikR% / Option
OM#IEEE / Rotary hook with cap
A¥+-00F-003
[ For -L10IF, -[1013
MBS / Rotary hook assy SA1678-111
R X / Inner rotary hook holder S07749-001
HikIEA % / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
XL | | Tension spring 154518-001

O RA3E L / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

SELRERMEA. BATHILERKRBYER, EHTEANT SEALBHOTE
(CABREENHRE) | ERR RSN T EMBNITR TER.

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ), and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

AF-00F-003

/For -L00JF,-0003
MR EHAH / Rotary hook assy SA1679-011
A K / Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
, P& | Tension spring 151145-001

ORPHE# | RP rotary hook

BAREMm, URFREHNEG. HHIRREATERGRRENHSER.

Lubrication is not needded. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

AF-00F-003
[For -00F,-003
R E B / Rotary hook assy SA3922-101
WX /Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
A H A/ Inner rotary hook assy SA2948-101
| V% / Tension spring 151145-001

T-8422A-Sp



Ga1. I#R—¥ % | Gauge parts list
T-8421A (A T X414 / For without Thread trimmer)

$R4 & | For Normal

*ER-1/2 (38 1) M KTEBR THEAR, ARMEDNAEEEHITHRGMI,
B. AMKXEHETILE 77mm Aik. HEHBP OHEAIBITEIT.

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge patrts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.

A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

#HE B 3ERES R BT EMIA Y
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
AFHhE, BHE(-35) 1% 0 HFPE, BHaE
WX TIE 5mm BATIE 4mm (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy Obtion For medium &
materials (Max 4?nm itch) heavy materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch) P
1/16 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 1568794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 $36544-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
7/16 (11.1) 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 S09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) S10746-101 S$14148-001 S14149-001 S$10751-101
1-1/2  (38.1) 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6  (55.0) 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
76mm | $16238-101 $16240-001 $16241-001 S16242-101
77mm | $30508-001 S30510-001 $30513-001 S$30511-201
BF&tEA K | For foundation
* SRR F Y eGSR . WOEARET 117160-001(H-5)3k RIREHR.
* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.
H® (taA M) iR EHBTF (EMA )
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy| Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
+iE KM/ Bar S$24571-001 $24572-001
316 (4.8) | #R#m /Normal [ 117158-001 117134-001 FRAES / Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001
5/16 (7.9) $31907-001 $31908-001
F il | For sewing without material

* HHERERF Y AERER. RERKXTIEN 4mm UTHER.

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
$HE ($tE#H) §HR EhmF ERIA
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) = O $36010-101 S$36011-101 $36012-001
174 (5.4)| PHE® /Normal S36025-001 | S36024-001 $36022-001
T-8421A-Ga1

56



57

Ga1l. THEAE—WFER/

T-8421A (B F X% | For without thread trimmer)

x4 S/ For Normal

Gauge parts list

$HR
Needle plate

sHREH

Needle clamp assy

AFHh, Ha(-3,-5) (BAFE 5m)
For medium & heavy materials
(Max 5mm pitch)

kM (X4 4mm)
Option
(Max 4mm pitch)

13.8 29

13.8 27.3
20

EHF
Feed doa
AF4. BHmE-3,-5)

For medium & heavy materials

ERIAH

Presser foot assy

21.9

1050

€

16

39 83

any x
Chamfering (L)

iy

BT & tEN & | For foundation

e

TR BHF
Needle plate Feed dog
13.8 29 o715 17.7
22.2 : lﬂtﬁll—l-l
111 ©

BTHZHM | For sewing without material

£HR ERF ERA#
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 2696
: [1l]d > Tt )
1 —
@ [ ] ° :Q:h__a
[ ] 22 95 TR EL
1.25l:-|> Without chamfering
' =
=

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1. THHA—¥ % / Gauge parts list

T-8421A (BT ZY1% | For without Thread trimmer)

B F WA El / For ught materials
* RmF IR

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

$HE ($tRAH) ($HR) EHF (EMAH)
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8  (3.2) S07880-001
316 (4.8) ¥r A4S/ Normal R4S/ Normal | S07878-001 #x4EGA/ Normal
1/4  (6.4) S07879-001
ATFE%HE | For heavy materials
* X F AIEbR AR,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
#HE (§t3zd ) (§H1R) EHF (EMAH)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
31//146 fgg; ¥R S/ Normal FRAEMR/ Normal 2511;3:38} #r4E G/ Normal
BAFBE%HE | For extra heavy materials
YA F AR ER.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
§E (tdAH) (§H1R) EHF (=AY
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
316 (4.8) $13588-001
1/4  (6.4) =i O — O 153882-001 =i O
38 (95) R4/ Normal }54 &/ Normal 153867007 ¥R 4 &/ Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

BT MR | For extra light materials

A MEMA S AR,
* ERAASMTERIRER—H, BT TRENRDLE.

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
#HE ($tIEH) (§tH1R) EWTF (EERIH#)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316  (4.8) =i - $36832-001 $36833-001
74 (6a)] Prea/Nomal | #R/fE&/ Normal | —o5ega0 001 S$36830-001
T-8421A-Ga1

58



Ga 1. T#HEA—¥i% / Gauge parts list

T-8421A (B F E 1% / For without Thread trimmer)

%M Option parts
* RV AR ER. HREOEBMRERXTIEY dm L TFHEER.

* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

PSR HE (st %) (§H4R) (X% F) ERAH
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8  (3.2) 149311-001
wRmEMAE 316 (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4) 149312-001
WS b ERA K = o = o = o '
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) AR R PRt $13735-001
AFS A REMHR) / Normal / Normal / Normal
. . 1/8 (3.2) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)
AT AR AR R (L)
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 1/8 (3.2) S33459-001
T-8421A-Ga1

59



Ga1. I#IR—¥% % / Gauge parts list

T-8421A (A F X% | For without Thread trimmer)
B FHER / For light materials

EWF
Feed dog

16

®)

212 450
1 7F—>’
AAL

BFB#%H /| For heavy materials

E®HF
Feed dog

16
:

3=f-

i %Ej
950

iy

1.4

BT#¥%H | For extra light materials

BTFBEHE | For extra heavy materials

EHT
Feed dog

EHF
Feed dog

A

Presser foot assy

w
— ]
] [
@)
Chamfering (S)

<
iZ#M# / Option parts
" HES R ERE ATSHERERR) AT ARSI
Presser foot assy with quide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
ywith g guide , L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)

6.8 3.9 9.6
It 2,
i | o —n

| lo I =

ey i ERY /L )k

o Sintaing (5} ut chamfering Chamfering (L)

T-8421A-Ga2

60



Ga1. ITHRA—¥%k |/ Gauge parts list
T-8421A (B F X114k | For without Thread Trimmer)

B FTFiX% / For drop Feed

*EEM 1-1/2 (38 1mm) MYXSER THRAR , SAXHDNAKEHITHAIMI.

B. BRAHERNL 770m A1k, HIHKAM OUHERI HITHT.

* In case of using over 1-1/2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the am-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.

Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

$HE e 34k §HR AmF ERPAR 14
Needlegauge| Needle Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
clamp assy
ATFHEHBHEGE) | BFREAH | BTAEAEG) | BTREGHE | AFHHRI(-) | BFEHEAR
. . For extra light For light For extra light For light For extra light
(inch) (mm) Forlight materials materials materials malerials materials materials
1/8 (32) |158794-101| S07686-001 S07696-001 $38544-001
3/16 (4.8) |158791-101 S07688-001 $36842-001 | S07698-001 | S36838-001| S38542-001 $36839-001
1/4 (6.4) |158792-101| S07689-001 $36841-001 | S07699-001 | S36835-001 | S38543-001 $36836-001
1/2 (12.7) |158797-101] S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101
3/4 (19.1)]158806-101] S07996-001 $07998-001 $07889-101
20mm| S00937-00 | S13479-001 S07998-001 $13480-101
7/8 (22.2)[158807-101] S07997-001 S37011-001 | S07999-001 | S07999-001| S07894-101 S37012-001
$HR EREH
sHRAH Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needla damp assy AT A1) ATEAE Al BCLE

For extra light materials

| e ——
@I:I

=

—.J--o—
215
EHF ERAH
Feed dog Presser footassy -
ATHHER (1)

For light materials

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

0.9

%0

77

r—.
] ‘_3
e S

M

Siot

61

T-8422A-Ga1



Ga1. I#A—¥ 3% / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (A F x4 | For without thread trimmer)

BT Hi#k / For shirt fronts

R ftRAH i EHF ERA#
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
BT BHR-1) R Tl -1) RFHHE-)
mm For light materials For light materials For light materials
18mm $14352-001 $14354-001 $14357-001 $14355-101
20mm $00937-001 $13479-001 $14360-001 $14358-101
22mm 158807-001 S07997-001 $14363-001 $14361-101
24mm $14364-001 $14366-001 $14369-001 $14367-101
26mm $14370-001 $14372-001 $14375-001 $14373-101
28mm $14376-001 $14378-001 $14381-001 S$14379-101
30mm 516651-001 $16653-001 $16656-001 S$16654-101
g EHF ERIE Y
AN Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy AFHHE) AFHmE-1) RAF#HHmR-1)
For light materials For light materials For light materials
O ’;
(I
5 o &Illlllllllll ))@
O c—=
= ] 115

T-8421A-Ga1

62



63

Ga2. IT#A—¥ % / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (A FHYIZ | For with Thread trimmer)

4R | For Normal

* Y1 AAYE J1(S07527-001)F1% 35 E 7] BAYIR$T(148539-101)ig ARt HR L, MBERIE, W H1TITH.
*EER 1-1/2 (38 1mm) MKSEE TRART, SAREDNEEEHTIHNMGMNI.
B. BRXHEAEL 77mm Bk, HLZHAYW OHETSITET.
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 2 (50.8mm) is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

HE A H §HR EHF A K
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
ATFHE, BH %
assy  |®(-3,5) BATIE A | mFhEAR-3)| BTFEARC5) | BFREHR3) | AFEHRS)
BATAE 5mm
For medium & ) Option For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
heavy For medium & | (ax 4mm materials materials materials materials
materials heavy pitch)
(Max 5mm materials
(mm) pitch) (Max 5mm pitch)
2mm | $19862-001 | S19864-001 $19866-001 $19867-001
3/32 (2.4) | 158804-101 | 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001
2.8mm | S19905-001 | S19907-001 $19909-001 $19910-001
1/8  (3.2) | 158794-101 | 155722-001 |159400-001| 148698-001 148699-001 | S36550-001 $36552-001
5/32  (4.0) | 158796-101 | 155724-001 |158785-001]| 148700-001 148701-001 | 148689-001 148683-001
3/16  (4.8) | 158791-101 | 155851-001 |158784-001| 148702-001 148703-001 [ S36554-001 $36556-001
1/4 _ (6.4) | 158792-101 | 155853-001 |158783-001| 148704-001 148705-001 | SA4051-001 SA4050-001
5/16 _ (7.9) | 158793-101 | 155855-001 |159402-001| 149692-001 149691-001 | 149689-001 149687-001
3/8  (9.5) | 158798-101 | 155857-001 [149946-001] 149939-001 149938-001 | 149942-001 149940-001
7116 (11.7) | 158809-101 S01646-001 S01641-101
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 | 149677-001 |159404-001| 149676-001 149675-001 | 149673-101 149671-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 | 149954-001 |149956-001| 149949-001 149948-001 | 149952-101 149950-101
3/4  (19.1) | 158806-101 | 150526-001 150523-001 150524-101
7/8  (22.2) | 158807-101 | 150534-001 150531-001 150532-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 | 149966-001 [S32052-001| $32054-001 149960-001 | $32055-101 149962-101
1-1/8  (28.6) | S16102-001 $16104-001] S16106-001 $16107-101

1-1/2_ (38.1) | 158800-101 | S07391-001 S07390-001 S07388-101

BTFHZERY | For sewing without material
* HIENERTFYHERER. BERKXKTIED amm U THRER,

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.

$HE (St JEH) £ EHF ERDA 14
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)

3/16 _ (4.8) $20901-001 $20905-001 $20903-001
14  (6.4) IFAS | Normal $10507-001 $10509-101 $10510-001
7/8__ (22.2) e $14538-001 | S14540-001 $14541-101
1 (25.4) S$14543-001 S$14545-001 S$14546-101

T-8422A-Ga2



Ga2. IHIR—¥ 3% / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (A FH % | For with Thread trimmer)

4 S | For Normal

} &

$HR
Al Needle plate
Needle clamp assy AT EAHEN-3) A FEAEK-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials
13.8 27.3 13.8 29
@e|o o
®

o o) g
@ (D.._ @
EHF ERAE S
Feed dog Presser foot assv
ATFHhEHE-3) AT EHE-5) AFPHEAR-3) [E¥A(-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials For medium materials For heavv materials
16 16_ 39 39
_n_r 1] |
b0 | fid=eo = =
515 45 Te2 45 ... L
Sy k>
4"4% L4:(1-2 AVAV4VAIRLE:

BTH$4R | For sewing without material

tHiR BHF EMAH
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 3.9
@ o 31_?‘ [ Tl
)
I5e U
1.7 Chamfering (L)
O /L/L/LAI:;'
cla-mm-g )

T-8422A-Ga2




65

Ga2. ITHIR—¥ % / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (A TH W% | For Thread trimmer)

MFHEHE | For heavy materials

W
Feed dog
16

2] {@

9

3 So
‘1.7 >

i ok 20 1

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

$#HE ($t A ) (§H4R) X% F (EERILE %)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) $07905-001
174 (6.4) FRAE &/ Normal bR/ Normal | 158756-001 FRA4E S/ Normal

BTRHBHE | For extra light materials
FEB04E 2

F]eizﬁ?c: g Presser foot assy
16 3.9
‘ =
I =

45 o

0.66

wmRY KL
Without chamfering

*EH T MEMA SIS HIERER.
* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* EMAHNRERINEAR -, BT THEORALE,

* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
$HE ($tREH) (§HR) EmTF EMAEH
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) =t O =g OO S$36855-001 S$36856-001
4 (6.4)] TVEM/ Nomal | R/ Nomal |—saeeesong S$36859-001

T-8422A-Ga2



Ga 2 IHIR—¥ %k / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (A FH 1% | For with Thread Trimmer)
BT Fi¥% / For Drop Feed

P&k AEET)(S07527-001) FNFAEETIFRIRE](148539-101) AMIEEHR L, MTBEEAE, WHITTH.
EA 1-1/2 (38. 1) I KEBETHAR, SHAXRDIAKEHRITIANAMI.
B. BHRKEERLL 77mm AUE, HEHAM OMBETRITEIT.
*The thread timming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not provided with
the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
*In case of using over 1-1/2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the arm-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

$HE A H $HR EHF ERMIAH
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
RFHHEH-1 AFERAGR | BTEGRG)| BFREAE | BTF#EHR-D | BFREHE
For light For extra light For light For extra light " . For exira light
(inch) _(mm) materials materials materials | materials || O igntmatenals | o orials
1/8 (3.2) | 158794-101 | S07401-001 S07409-001 $38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 | S07403-001 S$36844-001 | S07410-001 | S36843-001 | S38542-001 $36839-001
1/4 (64) | 158792101 | S07405-001 $36847-001 | SO07411-001 | S36846-001 | S38543-001 $36836-001
5/16  (7.9) | 158793-101 | S07676-001 S07680-001 S07682-001
3/8 (9.5) | 158798-101 | S13621-001 $13623-001 $13624-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 | S07678-001 S07681-001 $07684-101
3/4 (19.1)| 158806-101 | S07886-001 S07888-001 S07889-101
7/8 (222)| 158807101 | S07891-001 S37014-001 | S07893-001 | S07893-001 | S07894-101 S$37012-001
1 (254)| 158805-101 | S15088-001 $15090-001 $15091-101
1-1/4 (38.1) | 158799-001 | S20914-001 $20916-001 $20917-101
§HR EMEH
A H Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy AT HEARE) BTHREAR ATFRHEHH
For light materials For extra light materials For extra light materials
3.4 215 7.7
i | e
@ o ° ® o ° ==t pyoun |
} '
@ c e @ o ® Img
| - | -
21.5 17 21
Slot
O c Ot
[eco_ 0o _
EHF ERAH
Feedd Presser foot assy
BT HHE1) BTHRHEHN BTHAHREC)
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials
I|II|I||II||
LT
[ oo I:]
-El—ﬁﬁll “"l@ ununlnl‘“ @
et
15 0.9~
%
AN —_!0.7 AA/)—— 0.66
T-8422A-Ga1

66



#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636|C -39 6] | 02604023671 -8 401 ]1062403512|B -28 4§1104450101|N -17 28
E -33 10} § 026050136 |T1 -47 4011062500616 |A -12 2 N -42 28

F -15 12] § 02803024671 -14 40 C -16 6 N -58 28

H -7 14] 1 028040242|B -29 4 G -1 12§} 104821001 |E -45 10

P -44 321028040243V -21 48 G -13 12§1107415011|21 -11 50

R -25 36] §028040245|T2 -18 42 H -40 14§ 107415014|Z1 -11 50
012061036|B -32 4]1028050242}T1 -21 40 N -54 281 1107415022|21 -11 50}
012500536(B -20 431028050246|T1 -46 40 Q -27 34]108801001|N -56 28
J1-15 16 Z2-19 52]]062500812|F -6 12| §108802001|H -5 14

J2 -14 20]1103145220622 -37 5211 062500816}A -5 2 N -55 28

P -31 32]1034422503|V -30 48 B -34 411109714000|Z1 -34 50

Q -8 3411048030342|D -39 8 B -39 411110087001}V -17 48

Q -13 3411 048040342|Q -2 34 D -2 8 Z1-54 50

Q -33 34 Q -14 34 E -46 10§1110161004|M -1 26

R -5 36} | 048060142|F 9 12 H -39 14} 1112603001 |Ga1- 56

S 21 38] | 048060342|E -18 10 M -3 2611112604001 |Ga1- 56
014060632|Z2 -33 52]|048070342|R -29 36 N -7 2811112605001 |Ga1- 56
014400632|T1 -23 40] | 048090342|S -3 38 P -42 32§ | 112645001|Ga1- 56
014500632|T1 -39 403 1 060300606 |G -8 12 R -53 36] | 112659001|Ga1- 56
014500836|B -17 4] 1060400516(S -13 38 S -23 38} | 112660001 |Ga1- 56
016061031 {E -30 10} ] 061350616|P -19 32 T1-18 4011112661001 |Ga1- 56
F -13 12 P -37 32 T1-43 40§ |112728001|C -8 6
017500812|R -44 36} | 062020806|T1 -4 40 T1-45 40} § 112753001|N -64 30
017762013}Z1 -50 50§ §062060812|T1 -15 40 Z1-41 50§ 113014000|B -7 4
018062032|C -34 6] | 062060816|E -7 10 Z1-42 50] | 113050001|K -7 24
C -44 6 E -52 10] 106250100622 -38 521 1114483002{Z1 -46 50

E -15 10 M -5 26]§062501016|A -10 2] | 11448600221 -45 50

F -17 12 N -46 28 E -3 10§ | 114941001|P -41 32
018062532|C -41 6 R 12 36 R -8 36} | 114950001 |Ga1- 56
018081236|N -3 28] 1062061012|R -10 36 R -18 36} | 114951001|Ga1- 56
018501632|T1 -20 40] | 062061016|F -7 12 S -14 38] | 114967001|V -16 48
021060306{D -36 8 J2 -58 22 S -28 38 Z1-53 50}
R -39 36 N -65 301 ] 0625012121J2 -40 221 1115947001)J1 -42 18

Z1-24 50] J 062061616|C -32 6} | 062501216|A -7 2 J2 -52 22

021300106 |P -11 32 R -30 36 E -43 104 1 116010001 ]A -22 2
021350106{H -16 14} 062300612|J1 -19 18 E -48 10{§116323001|K -2 24
R -22 36 J2-18 20 E -53 10§ | 116498001 |Ga1- 56
02140010671 -10 40 J2 -18 2211062501406 (|Z22 -32 5211116499101 |Ga1- 56
021400164|V -22 48]1062300616|P -39 32} 062501416]A -9 2} 1116500101{Ga1- 56
021500106 |E -54 10 S -8 38} ]062661212|S -26 38} 116501101|Ga1- 56
Z2 -20 52 T1-13 40] | 072600480|L -9 26| § 116502001 |Ga1- 56

22 -29 52|11 062350512|P -22 32| | 081004070|N -24 28] 1116503001|Ga1- 56

Z2-34 52]1062350816|C -7 6 N -28 28] 1 116504001|Ga1- 56

22 -36 5211062351216 |R -21 36]1081009070|Q -5 34} | 116505001 |Ga1- 56
021500316(|J1 -12 161 §062400416]J2 -65 221 1081038070|N -18 28] 1116506101|Ga1- 56
J2 -1 20]J062400616|H -19 14] |0A4261005|T1 -28 40] | 116507001|Ga1- 56
025040173|T2-19 42 H -34 14] J0A4300805|T1 -26 401 ] 116508001|Ga1- 56
025040232|B -30 4 J1-32 16 T1-37 40} 1116509001 |Ga1- 56
025040233|V -20 48 J1-27 18 T2 -29 4311116510101|Ga1- 56
025050236 |E -49 10 J1-29 18] J0A4400806|N -43 28] 11165110011Ga1- 56
R -45 36 J1-32 18] |0A4401005|T1 -29 40] | 116512001|Ga1- 56

S -24 38 J2 -26 22 T1-35 404 §117133001|Ga1- 56

025050336 (E -44 10 J2 -28 22]10A4402506(|T2 -63 4311 117134001|Ga1- 56
025060132|H -14 14 J2 -31 221 |0A4403505|T2 -59 4311117158001 |Ga1- 56
025060136(J2 -59 22 N -61 30] J0A5300606{T1 -33 4041 117160001|K -5 24
Q -6 34 S -10 38| JOA5501006{N -21 28] 1117281001|Ga1- 59

Q -15 34 T1-6 40| | 100032004 K -5 24 1117365001 |Ga1- 56

T1-16 40} | 062400863|T2 -17 42[11100401021|Q -30 3411117367001 )Ga1- 56
025060236|N -66 30] | 062401006|V -19 48] 1100463001}V -15 4841 117368001|Ga1- 56
025080236 A -14 21]062401016|C -4 6 Z1-49 50] | 117369001 |Ga1- 56
025100132|E -37 10} | 062401216{Q -17 34]11004770091Z21 -13 50] | 118735002|C -35 6
025710132|J1 -11 16 T -7 40} } 100666002{Z1 -43 50§ 118837001)21 -3 50
025750132|Z1 -44 501 1062401616|N -51 28§ 10088700121 -5 50( | 118945001 |Ga1- 56

67



&5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO age
118946101 |Gal- 56} | 148699001 |Ga2- 63]]153132000|F -19 12] 1158807101 |Ga1- 61
118947001 |Ga1- 56§ 148700001|Gaz2- 63]]153138001|F -10 12 Ga2- 63
118954000(E -10 10} | 148701001 |Ga2- 63]] 15323010121 -27 50{ | 158808001|Ga1- 56
12299100121 -1 50{ | 148702001|Ga2- 63] | 153882001 |Ga1- 5811 158809101|Ga1- 56
138843001|22 -28 52]1148703001|Gaz2- 63] | 153887001 |Ga1- 58 Gaz2- 63
140063001 |A -1 2] 1 148704001|Ga2- 63] | 153892001 |Gal- 58] 1159398001 |Ga2- 63
140647101|S -9 38] | 148705001 |Gaz2- 63 | 153897001 |Gal- 58] | 159400001 |Gaz2- 63

T -5 40]1148743001|N -33 28( | 154125001|21 -7 50] | 159402001 |Ga2- 63
140890009|N -63 30§ | 149095001 F -18 12§ ] 154514001|T1 -9 40] | 159404001 |Gaz2- 63
141208001(D -5 811149311001 |Ga1t- 59]1154518001|Sp - 54] 1159577001 |Ga1- 56
141331002|R -35 36§ | 149312001 |Ga1- 59 Sp- 55{ | 159805001|P -24 32

R -37 36§ ] 149570001|21 -9 50} | 154560001 |P -28 32§ 22068100172 -30 43
141544001(J2 -35 2211 149578000|Z21 -19 50] } 154729001 |F -2 12| § 228295001|T2 -23 42
14200200121 -6 50] 1 149671101|Ga2- 63]1154730001|F -3 12 T2-36 43
142026003(V -13 48] 1 149673101|Ga2- 63) ] 154731000|F -4 12§1228475000|N -12 28
142027001|V -14 48| | 149675001 1Ga2- 63] | 154965001 |J1 -17 161 §229017001|T72 -10 42
142111001|Gat- 56 | 149676001 |Ga2- 63 J2 -16 20 T2-15 42
142274101|N -34 28]} 149677001 |Ga2- 63]]155510001|P -29 32 T2 -16 42
14244300121 -2 50] | 149687001 |Gaz2- 63] | 155722001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -26 42
142721001(21 -8 50} § 149689001 |Ga2- 63] | 155724001 |Ga2- 63 T2-4 42
14299000172 -26 52} 1149691001 |Gaz2- 63] | 155851001 |Gaz2- 63 T2 -37 43
142997001122 -6 52] | 149692001 |Gaz2- 63] ] 155853001 |Gaz2- 63 T2-39 43
143548000{V -26 48]1149799000|V -29 48] | 155855001 | Ga2- 63 T2-43 43
143549000V -25 48] | 149938001 |Ga2- 63] | 155857001|Gaz2- 63 T2 -44 43
143611201}E -8 10] | 149939001 |Ga2- 63] | 156112003|22 -15 52 T2 -54 43
143612100{E -9 10} | 149940001 |Ga2- 63] ] 158115001 L -13 26 T2-58 43
143613051 |E -16 10§ | 149942001 |Ga2- 63] | 158430001 |Ga1- 58 T2-62 43
143616001 |E -17 10} | 149946001 |Ga2- 63] | 158756001 | Ga2- 65 T2 -66 44
14388200121 -30 50] | 149948001 |Ga2- 63] ] 158769001 |P -35 32]1 | 340400001{R -54 36
14391000921 -31 50] | 149949001|Ga2- 63} | 158783001 |Gaz2- 63] | 41495900172 -40 43
144504001|P -27 32| | 149950101|Ga2- 63] | 158784001 |Ga2- 63 T2-42 43
144881101|Gal- 56 | 149952101|Ga2- 63] | 158785001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -50 43
144882001 |Ga1l- 56| § 149954001 |Ga2- 63] | 158791101|Ga1- 56 T2 -61 43
144947001|Gal- 56 | 149956001 |Ga2- 63 Ga1- 61 T2 -65 44
144949101 |Ga1- 56 | 149960001 |Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63]]J00353001|T2 -47 43
144951001|Ga1- 56 [ 149962101 |Ga2- 63]| 158792101 |Ga1- 56} 1 J00494001|T2 -38 43
145446001 |P -23 32 | 149966001 |Ga2- 63 Ga1t- 61} ] J00953001|T2 -20 42

Q -29 34]§ 150173003|22 -16 52 Ga2- 63]1J01411001|T2 -51 43
145573000|Z1 -16 50] ] 150174000|22 -10 52| 158793101 |Ga1- 56]1J01892001|T2 -24 42
146039001 (Z1 -48 50 Z22-14 52 Ga2- 63] | J02039002|T2 -11 42
146046000|V -27 48] | 15017900222 -18 521158794101 |Ga1- 56 1 102195001 |T2 -67 44
146194000(V -28 48| 1150182000|22 -3 52 Gai- 61] | J02568001|T2 -7 42
14629300121 -26 50]1150183000|Z2 -25 52 Ga2- 63] | J02725001|T2 -41 43
146367001|V -10 48] 1 150185009)22 -27 52]1158795101|Ga1- 56] | J02825001 |T2 -22 42
147176001 |Ga1- 56]]150188009}22 -21 52 Ga2- 631103739001 T2 -34 43
147177101 |Ga1- 56] | 150206002|Z2 -8 5211158796101 |Ga1- 56]]J03929001|T2 -2 42
147178001 |Ga1- 56| } 150523001 (Ga2- 63 Ga2- . 63]]J03930001 |72 -3 42
147560001 |Ga1- 56] | 150524101|Ga2- 63| | 158797101|Ga1- 56]1J03931001|T2 -6 42
147561001 |Ga1- 56 | 150526001|Ga2- 63 Gal- 61]1J03934001{72 -9 42
147562101|Ga1- 56 | 150531001 |Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63]| J03935001|T2 -13 42
148394000(C -14 6] | 150532101|Gaz2- 63] | 158798101|Ga1- 56 | J03936001 (T2 -52 43
148511001|S -2 38] | 150534001 |Ga2- 63 Gaz2- 63] | J03939001|T2 -53 43
148536001 |R -48 36] | 150850001 |Ga1- 56] | 158799001 |Ga1- 56]1J03955001|T1 -22 40
148539101|R -50 36] | 151027001 |J3 -5 24} } 158800101|Ga1- 56] | J03956001{T1 -24 40
148546001 |R -14 36]] 151030001 |J3 -4 24 Ga2- 63] ] J03957001|T1 -25 40

S -15 38} 151076001 |Ga1- 56 | 158802101|Ga1- 56] | J03958001|T1 -27 40
148559100|R -27 36} 151078001 |Ga1- 56] | 158803101 |Ga1- 56] | JO3964001|T1 -38 40
148602001|J2 -61 22]11151145001|Sp - 5411158804101 |Ga2- 63] | J03975001|T1 -51 40
148679001 |Ga2- 63 Sp - 55{ | 158805101 |Ga1- 56] | J03976001(T1 -52 40
148683001 |Ga2- 63]]151146001|Sp - 54 Ga2- 63| | J03983001]T1 -55 40
148689001 |Ga2- 63| 151596001|Ga1- 56 | 158806101 |Ga1- 61| | JO3984001|T1 -56 40
148697001 |Ga2- 63{ 4151597101 |Gal- 56 Ga2- 63| | J04086001|U -1 46
148698001 |Ga2- 6311151598001 |Ga1- 56| | 158807001|Ga1- 62| | J04090001 U -2 46

68



%5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page|] CODE REF.NO pPage|]} CODE REF.NO Page]| CODE REF.NO pPage
J04093001|U -3 46] | S02789009|22 -24 52} 1S09260001|J1 -4 16} 1S17774001|21 -4 50
J04096001|U -6 46] | S04109001|Z22 -5 52 J2-4 20]1S19862001|Ga2- 63
J04097001|T2 -48 431 S05246000{N -32 28]115092610011J1 -4 16} 1S19864001|Gaz2- 63
J04098001|T2 -49 43]|S070270011V -18 48 J2 -4 20} 1S19866001|Ga2- 63
J04099001T2 -70 44]11S07030009|V -23 48} 1S09365001|Ga1- 56 | S19867001|Ga2- 63
J04100001T2 -33 4311S07031009|V -24 48[ 1S10507001|Gaz2- 63] | S19905001|Ga2- 63
J04113001|U -9 46} | SO7045009|V -12 48] 1S10509101|Ga2- 63§ 1S19907001|Gaz2- 63
J04115001|T72 -8 4211S07346101|D -6 8] 1510510001|Ga2- 63§ 1519909001 |Ga2- 63

Wa - 53] 1S07351001|D -14 811510550001|Vv -9 4811519910001 |Ga2- 63
J04134001|U -5 46]1S07353001|D -13 811S10746101|{Ga1- 56| 1520681000|P -25 32
J04136001|T2 -5 42]1S07355051|D -27 811510751101|Ga1- 56§ 1520682105|P -26 32
J04137001|T72 -14 42 1S07374109|E -39 10} 1S10780001|D -37 8] 1520901001|Gaz- 63
J04140001|T2-12 42]1S07376001|E -50 101 1S11244001|K -4 24| 1520903001|Ga2- 63
J04147001|T2 -56 431|S07388101|Ga2- 63} 1S12441001|Q -32 34} 1S20905001|Ga2- 63
J04148001|T2 -57 43]11S07390001|Ga2- 63| 1S13160001|B -15 4¥1521150001(Ga1- 58
J04149001|U -8 46] 1S07391001|Ga2- 63 1S13479001|Ga1- 61]1521449001|Ga1- 58
J04155001|T2 -35 43]1S07419001|J1 -6 16 Gal- 62]1S21798001{22 -17 52
J04164001 T2 -21 42 J2 -6 20§ 1S13480101|Ga1- 61]1S23418002|Q -19 34
J04167001|T2 -55 43]1S07420000(J1 -5 16] S13588001|Ga1- 58 Z1-28 50
J04168001|T2 -27 42 J2 -5 20§ 1S13735001|Ga1- 591 1S23460001|C -37 6
J04169001(T2 -28 42 1S07424001|S -30 381 1S14080001|Ga1- 59| 15S23651001|B -10 4
J04195001|T1 -53 40 | S07465000|C -18 6] §S14148001|Ga1- 56 B -25 4
J04210001|T2 -68 441 1S07488001|P -34 32| 1S14149001|Ga1- 56 H -9 14
J04230001T1 -34 40] | S07494001|K -9 24]1514352001|Ga1- 62 J2-38 20
J04243001(T2 -69 441 §S07509001|R -28 36| | S14354001|Ga1- 62 J2-38 22
J04251001|U -4 46| | S07525000(J2 -34 22§ 1S14355101|Ga1- 62| 1S24571001|Ga1- 56
J04255001 U -7 46§ 1S07526201|R -47 36{ §S14357001|Ga1- 62§ |S24572001{Ga1- 56
J04273001|T1 -54 401 1S07527001|R -49 36] | S14358101|Ga1l- 62] |S25234001|B -3 4
J04296001T1 -36 40} 1S07529001|D -15 8]1514360001|Ga1- 62]1525235001{B -11 4
J80964101(T2 -25 42 D -38 811514361101|Ga1- 62| 1525236001|B -12 4
J80965001 (T2 -31 43(1S07549101(S -18 38H S$14363001|Ga1l- 62 E -13 10
J80966001|T2 -32 43] | S07550001|S -19 38]|S14364001|Ga1- 62 L -11 26
J80967001|T2 -45 43] |S07552001|S -25 38]1S514366001|Ga1l- 62 L -15 26
J80968001(T2 -46 43] 1S07553001|S -29 38[}S14367101|Ga1- 62 R -33 36
J80969001(T1 -48 40 SO7558309122 -1 52{1S14369001|Ga1- 62| 1525260001|B -8 4
J80970001|T2 -60 43§ S07684101|Ga1- 61]§S14370001|Ga1- 62 C -21 6
J80971001|T1 -30 40} | S07686001|Ga1- 61§ 1514372001|Ga1- 62 C -28 6
J80973001|T1 -49 40] | S07688001|Ga1- 61]1S14373101|Ga1- 62] 1S25289001{D -9 8
J80974001|T1 -50 40] | S07689001|Ga1- 61]1S14375001|Ga1- 62] 1525344001|21 -22 50
J80976101(T2 -1 42} 1S07693001|Ga1- 61§ 1S14376001|Ga1l- 62| 1S25475001)Z1 -23 50
J80977101|T72 -1 42) 1S07696001|Ga1- 61]1S14378001|Ga1- 62§ 1S25789000|Q -9 34
J80979101|T2 -1 42{1S07698001|Ga1- 61]|S14379101|Ga1l- 62§ 1S30508001|Ga1- 56
J80980101(T2 -1 42] | S07699001|Ga1- 61)1S14381001|Ga1- 62]1S30510001|Ga1- 56
J80981001(T2 -1 42]1507703001|Ga1- 61) 1S14538001|Ga2- 63} 1S30511201|Ga1- 56
J80982101|T2 -1 42) |1S07729001(V -11 48(1S14540001|Ga2- 631 1S30513001|Ga1- 56
J80984101|T2 -1 42| | S07740001|Sp - 541 1514541101|Ga2- 63]1S31006001|D -11 8
J80985101(T2 -1 42 Sp - 55(1S14543001|Ga2- 63]1S31032001|Q -31 34
J80987101|T2 -1 42{ 1S07746001}J3 -6 2441S14545001|Ga2- 63] 1531885001121 -55 50
J80988101|T2 -1 42 Sp - 54§1514546101|Ga2- 63r $31907001|Ga1- 56
J80989101|T2 -1 421 1S07747001|Sp - 54§ 1S15889001)Z1 -25 504 | S31908001|Ga1- 56
J80990001|T1 -19 40] 1S07748001|Sp - 55} 1S16102001|Ga2- 63] 1532052001|Ga2- 63
$00937001|Ga1- 61( | S07749001(Sp - 55(1S16104001|Ga2- 63} | S32054001[Ga2- 63

Gail- 62} 1S07878001|Ga1- 581 1S516106001|Ga2- 63]S32055101|Ga2- 63
$010050004Z2 -11 524 |S07879001|Ga1- 58[1516107101|Ga2- 63} 1S32904000|G -4 12
$01641101|Ga2- 63§ |S07880001|Ga1- 584 1S16196001|D -6 8] 1S33459001|Ga1- 59
S01646001|Ga2- 63} 1S07889101|Ga1- 61§1S516238101|Ga1- 56| | S34281000|G -3 12
$01928151(J2 -60 22(11S07894101|Ga1- 61]1S16240001|Ga1- 56 | S34438051|A -21 2

Z1-12 50§ | S07905001|Ga2- 65[1516241001|Ga1- 56§ 1S34756001|21 -52 50
S02664001|S -5 38} 1S07996001|Ga1- 61} 1S16242101|Ga1l- 56[1S35732021|21 -15 50
S02665000|S -6 38] | S07997001|Ga1- 61§ 1S16651001|Ga1- 62] 1S36010101|Ga1- 56
$02747101|22 -12 52 Ga1l- 62} 1S16653001|Ga1- 62§ S36011101|Ga1- 56
802779009|22 -22 52| §S07998001|Ga1- 61| 1S16654101|Ga1- 62| | S36012001|Ga1- 56
$02788009|Z2 -23 52} S07999001|Ga1- 61} 1516656001|Ga1- 62] 1 S36022001|Ga1- 56

69



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO Page
S$36024001|Ga1- 56§ 1S51815001|N -2 28] 1SA2460001|B -23 44 1SA2568001(J2 -57 22
$360250011Ga1- 56 N -15 28] |SA2461001|B -26 4] §SA2571001|L -5 26
S36544001(Ga1- 56 1S54024001|V -3 48] |SA2463001|B -31 41 1SA2572001|J1 -20 18
S$36550001|Ga2- 631 1S54025001|V -2 48] |SA2464001|B -18 4 J2-19 20
$36552001|Gaz2- 631 1S55663001)Z1 -14 50) |SA2469001|B -33 4 J2-19 22
S$36554001|Ga2- 631 | S58900000{J2 -64 221 1SA2474001]C -3 6] 1SA2574001|J1 -21 18
$36556001|Gaz2- 63] ISA1120001|B -9 4] |SA2475001|C -5 6 J2 -20 20}
S36663051|A -20 2| |SA1174001|D -3 8] |SA2479001|A -17 2 J2 -20 22
S$36829001|Gal- 58] |SA1175001|D -4 8 A -19 2] |SA2575001|J1 -22 18
$36830001{Ga1- 58§ |SA1179001|D -34 8 A -28 2 J1-24 18
$36832001|Ga1- 58] |SA1360001|Q -26 34} |SA2482001|C -11 6 J2 -21 20}
$36833001|Ga1- 58] |SA1385001{T1 -1 40f |SA2483001|C -12 6 J2 -21 22
$36835001|Ga1- 61| ISA1388001|G -12 12] |SA2484001|C -13 6 J2 -23 22
S$36836001|Ga1- 61] |SA1668111|Sp - 541 |SA2485001|C -20 6 L -7 26
$36838001|Ga1- 61] |SA1669111|Sp - 54 C -27 6} ISA2576001|J1 -23 18
$36839001|Ga1- 61} 1SA1670111|Sp - 54| |SA2490101|C -36 6 J2-22 20|
$36841001|Ga1- 61] |SA1671111|Sp - 54§ 1SA2493001|C -42 6 J2-22 22
$36842001|Gal- 61] |SA1672111|Sp - 54| |SA2494001|C -43 6} ISA2578001|D -41 8]
$36855001|Ga2- 65] [SA1673011|Sp - 54] |SA2495001|D -1 81 1SA2579001|J1 -35 18
S$36856001|Ga2- 65| ISA1674102{Sp - 54] |SA2496001|D -7 8 J2 -44 22
$36858001|Gaz- 65] {SA1677111|Sp - 55| |SA2498001|D -8 8] |SA2580001|L -6 26
S$36859001|Ga2- 65] |[SA1678111|Sp - 55] |SA2499001|D -10 8] ISA2582001|Z1 -20 50]
S$36985102|Sp - 54§ ISA1679011|Sp - 55§ |SA2504001|S -20 38] 1SA2584001|L -8 26
S$37011001|Ga1- 61]|SA1752011}21 -10 50] |[SA2507001|D -31 8} ISA2585001|E -12 10
S37012001|Ga1- 61| I1SA1752014[Z1 -10 50| ISA2509001|E -1 10 L -10 26
$37037001(22 -31 52 |SA1752022{Z1 -10 50] ISA2511001|E -2 10 L -14 26

Z2-35 52 |SA1962001|Z1 -32 50| 1SA2512001|E -4 10} {SA2587001|L -12 26
S37038001(Z2 -30 52 I1SA1963001|Z1 -33 50| |SA2515001|E -5 104 §SA2590001(Z1 -21 50
S37060001|A -25 2] ISA1969001]|21 -29 50] |ISA2516001|E -6 10} |SA2596001|N -40 28

Wa - 53] ISA1971101|Q -1 34] ISA2518001|E -11 10§ |SA2597001|N -39 28
$37263001|21 -40 50] |SA1975001|Q -3 34| |SA2521001|E -14 10f |SA2598001|N -41 28
S38212001|J1 -16 16] ISA1978001|Q -4 34| |SA2526001|E -31 10] 1SA2599001]N -23 28

J2-15 20f ISA1980001|Q -7 34 |SA2527001|E -32 10 N -27 28
S38266000|N -9 28} ISA1981101jQ -10 34] ISA2531001|E -40 10§ ISA2604001|N -52 28
$38274001|P -32 32} |SA1982101|Q -11 34 |SA2532001|E -47 10§ ISA2605001{N -53 28
$38278001}21 -51 50 jSA1983001|Q -12 34| |SA2533001|E -51 10§ ISA2606101|N -57 28
$38300001|21 -47 50 |SA1984001|Q -16 34] |SA2535101|F -5 12} |SA2607001|P -1 32
S38351001|v -8 48} 1ISA1985001|Q -18 34] |SA2536001|F -11 12| |SA2613001|P -4 32

Wa- 53] {SA1988001|Q -20 34 ISA2539001|F -16 12} ISA2614001|P -5 32
$38398001|B -5 41 |SA1989001|Q -21 34} 1SA2540001|F -12 12} ISA2615001]P -6 32
$38421001|S -22 38]|SA1990101|Q -22 34] |SA2543001|H -4 144 ISA2619001|P -7 32
S38426000(S -4 38]ISA1991001|Q -23 34} 1SA2544001fH -6 14] |SA2620001|P -9 32
S38481000|L -2 261 ISA1992101|Q -25 34| 1SA2546001|H -8 14} |SA2621001|P -10 32

L -4 26] [SA1994001|Q -28 34} ISA2549001|H -37 141 |SA2623001|P -8 32
S38542001|Ga1- 61] [SA1998001|R -52 36] |ISA2552001|H -38 14) 1ISA2624001|P -13 32
S$38543001|Ga1- 61 {SA2040001}A -26 2] |ISA2553001|H -17 14} 1SA2625001|P -14 32
S$38544001|Gal- 61 Wa- 53] |SA2554001|H -18 141 §SA2626001|P -12 32
$38648001|22 -9 52| ISA2041001]|A -26 2} |SA2556001|J1 -41 18 P -15 32
$38687000|R -51 36{ |SA2041002|Wa - 53 J2 -51 22§ 1SA2627001|P -16 32
$38707001|B -4 4] |SA2165001|D -33 8 J2 -55 22] ISA2628001|P -17 32
$38710001{B -24 41 1SA2190001|Q -24 34 ISA2557001|J1 -7 16] ISA2629001|P -18 32
$38713100|B -27 4] 1SA2270001|G -2 12 J2-7 20] |SA2630001|P -21 32
S38744101|T1 -2 40) [SA2354001|T1 -40 40] |SA2558001}J2 -63 22 ISA2632001|P -30 32
S$39048001|S -7 381 |SA2378001|R -32 36] |SA2560001]|J1 -10 16§ |SA2633001|P -33 32
$39051001|D -12 8 |SA2440001]A -3 2 J2-10 20] |SA2634001|P -36 32
S40639001)Z22 -13 521 ISA2441001{A -6 2] |SA2562101|J1 -18 16] |SA2635001|P -38 32
S41955051|V -6 48] |SA2442001|A -8 2 J2 17 201 I1SA2636001|P -43 32
S42198051|V -4 48[ |SA2443001]|A -11 2] |SA2563101|J1 -34 18} |SA2637001|P -45 32
S42199051|V -5 48| |SA2444101|A -13 2 J2-43 22FI1SA2638001|P -46 32
S42200051|V -7 48] |SA2445001[A -15 2} I1SA2565001|J1 44 18] 1SA2639001|P -40 32
S48367000|E -42 10| |sA2447001|A -16 2 J2 -54 22 |SA2640001|P -47 32
$51282101|22 -4 52] |ISA2449001|A -18 2| |SA2566001|H -15 14} ISA2642001|R -1 36
§51283001|22 -2 52} 1SA2452101|B -1 4] |SA2567001|J2 -56 22] |SA2643001|R -2 36

70



#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page, CODE REF.NO Page, CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA2644001|R -3 36] [SA2824001|P -20 32| [SA3859001(J2 -9 201 ISA4215001|N -10 28
SA2645001|R -4 36] | SA2825001|J1 -40 18] |SA3864001|H -11 14} 1SA4335001|B -6 4

R -46 36 J2 -50 221|SA3867001|H -11 14} JUK3745000| T2 -64 43
SA2646001|R -6 36] {SA2826001{J2 -41 22} 1SA3886001|H -12 14
SA2647001|R -9 36] |SA2827001|J2 -62 22] |SA3889001|J1 -13 16
SA2648001|R -11 36] |SA2859000|R -17 36 J2-12 20
SA2651001(R -13 36] |SA2860001|R -16 36 L -1 26
SA2652101|R -15 36] |SA2861001|B -13 4] |SA3891001jL -3 26
SA2653001|R -19 36] 1SA2867001|22 -7 521 |SA3894001|J1 -31 18
SA2655001|R -20 36] |SA2927001|H -13 14 J2 -30 22
SA2657001|R -23 36] [SA2929001|A -4 2] |SA3896001|N -22 28
SA2658001|R -24 36 A -23 2] |SA3898001|N -26 28
SA2659001|R -26 36 A -24 2] ISA3912001|J2 -36 20
SA2661001{R -31 36 N -8 28 J2 -36 22
SA2663001|R -34 36 N -16 28] |SA3916001|J1 -39 18
SA2665001|R -36 36] {SA2935101|B -14 4 J2-49 22
SA2667001|R -38 36] |SA2936101|B -14 4] |SA3922101|Sp - 55
SA2668001|R -40 36] I1SA2948101{Sp - 55§ §SA3923001|N -50 28
SA2669001|R -41 36] [SA2950101]J1 -1 16] |SA3924001|A -2 2
SA2670001|J2 -47 22 J1-33 16] |[SA3946001|N -4 28
SA2671001|J2 -39 20] 1SA2956001|N -5 281 |SA3949001|N -14 28
SA2672001|R -42 361 |ISA2957001|N -6 28] |SA3953001(J2 -1 20
SA2673001|R -43 36] fSA2958001|B -19 4§ 1SA3961001]J1 -2 16
SA2675001|J2 -37 20 |SA2992001|F -8 12 J2-2 20

J2-37 22 F -14 12 f[SA3965001|H -2 14
SA2676001|J2 -33 22 1SA3025001|T1 -41 40“ SA3988001fJ1 -38 18
SA2677001|D -40 8] ISA3037001|N -35 28 J2 -48 22
SA2678001|M -2 26] |SA3040001|N -36 28] |SA3990001|H -20 14
SA2679001|M -4 26 |[SA3044001|N -47 28] |SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2680001|S -1 38) |SA3045101|N -44 28] |SA4011001|H -36 14
SA2682001|S -16 38] [SA3046001|N -45 28] |SA4012001]J1 -30 18
SA2683001|S -17 38§ ISA3047001|N -49 28 J2-29 22
SA2684001|S -27 38] |[SA3048101|N -59 28] |SA4014001|N -62 30
SA2686001|T1 -3 40§ |ISA3049001|N -60 30§ §SA4026001|J1 -14 16
SA2687001|T1 -42 401 [SA3055101]N -48 28 J2-13 20
SA2688001|G -1 12f |SA3057001|B -35 4§ |SA4028001|H -3 14
SA2689001|G -10 12] [SA3058101|B -36 4] 1SA4029001(J1 -3 16
SA2691101|Z21 -17 50] |SA3059001|B -38 4 J2 -3 20
SA2692101|21 -18 50] |[SA3060001|N -37 28] |SA4033001|N -11 28
SA2693001|21 -35 504 ISA3061001|N -30 281 1SA4038001|J1 -4 16
SA2695001|Z1 -36 50] {ISA3062001{E -1 10 J2 -4 20§
SA2696001|S -12 38] |SA3065001|B -37 4] ISA4040001)T1 -11 40
SA2707001|V -1 48] |[SA3067001|E -41 10] |SA4043001(J1 -36 18
SA2712001|T1 -17 40) |SA3072001|F -1 12 J2 45 22
SA2717001|J2 -32 221 |SA3147001|N -25 28] |SA4045001(J1 -37 18
SA2722001|J1 -43 18 N -29 28 J2 -46 22

J2 -53 22 N -38 28] 1SA4049001|Ga1- 56
SA2723001|N -19 28] |SA3175001|T1 -12 408 ISA4050001|Ga2- 63
SA2724001|H -35 14] |SA3414001|P -2 32| |SA4051001|Ga2- 63

N -20 28] 1SA3415001|P -2 32] |SA4053001|Ga1- 56
SA2727101|N -31 28} ISA3416001|P -2 32| §SA4089001|B -2 4
SA2728001|R -7 36] ISA3417001|P -1 32] |SA4095001|C -29 6
SA2732001|S -11 38] ISA3710001|C -6 6} [SA4112001|B -16 4
SA2754001|H -37 141 §SA3711001|C -9 6] |1SA4115001|B -21 4
SA2755101[J1 -1 16| JSA3712001|C -10 6] |SA4117001|C -38 6
SA2757100]|J1 -33 16] |SA3840001|H -10 14] 1SA4118001|C -40 6
SA2759001|L. -6 261 |SA3848001|C -17 6] 1SA4124101|C -1 6
SA2761001|A -27 21 ISA3852001|C -19 6§ ISA4129001|B -22 4
SA2768101|21 -37 50] ISA3854001|C -2 6 D -35 8
SA2769001|21 -38 50] |SA3855001|H -1 14] §SA4166001|B -21 4
SA2770101|Z21 -39 50] |SA3856001|J1 -8 16] |SA4194001|T1 -44 40
SA2814101|N -13 28 J2-8 20§ ISA4205001IN -1 28
SA2818001|P -1 32| |SA3859001|J1 -9 16| |1SA4212001|P -3 32

7



a_n

FHFH
PARTS BOOK

SBEIlWEKS4 hitp://www.brother.com/
B&E, FHETHEREGERAET1 5F 1S Bp4R: 467-8561 HiF: 81-52-824-2177

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD . http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

T-8421A,T-8422A
SA4168-001
2004.05.ZB (1)







